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23.1.03 	Heard Mr. 13.1(. Shara, learned Sr. 'Lc 
---  coun sel for the applicant and also 

Mr. B.C. Pathak, learned Audi, C.o. 
S.C. for the respondents. 

The application is aitted. Call \L '1 	
tor the records. 
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List on 20.2.2003 for written 
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13.6.2003 	Heard the learned counsel for 

the parties. 	Hearing concluded. 

Judgment delivered in open court, 

kept in separate sheets. The 

application is allowed with cost of 

Rs.2000/- (Rupees two thousand 

only). 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.396 of 2002 

Date of decision: This the 13th day of June 2003 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'bleMr R.K. Upadhyaya, Administrative Member 

Dipa Jyoti Paul 
Retired Income Tax Officer 
Resident of Ward-Il, 
Silchar, P.O.- Silchar, 
District- Cachar. 	 Applicant 
By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr P.K. Tiwari 
and Mr J. Purkayastha. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, through the 
Secretary, 
Department of Revenue, 
Ministry of Finance, 
Government of India, 
New Delhi. 
The Commissioner of Income Tax, 
Shillong. 
The Chairman, 
Central Board of Direct Taxes, 
Ministry of Finance, 
New Delhi 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr B.C. Pathak, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

OR D E R (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.) 

The following are the reliefs prayed for in this 

application: 

1. 	To quash and set aside the Order F No.TDS/4/ 

Vig/Con/CT/90-9 1/Pt .1 II/DJP/2 231 	dated 

7.3.1997 passed by the Commissioner of Income 

Tax, N.E. Region, Shillong. 

:1 
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2. 	Direct the respondents to open the Sealed 

Cover and on the basis of the recommendation 

of the Departmental Promotion Committee of 

April/May 1993 give notional promotion to the 

applicant to the post of Assistant 

Commissioner of Income-tax retrospectively 

with effect from 24.6.1993 that is the date 

on which his immediate junior Shri M.N. Das 

was given such promotion. 

2. 	The applicant is a retired Income Tax Officer who 

attained his superannuation on 1.4.1997. While he was 

serving as an Income Tax Officer, Ward Silchar under the 

charge of the Commissioner of Income Tax, N.E. Region, 

Shillong, the applicant was served with a Memorandum of 

Charges dated 22.7.1993 under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 1965. The applicant submitted his written 

statement of defence denying the charges. An Inquiry 

Officer was appointed to conduct the enquiry. The Inquiry 

Officer exonerated the applicant from the charges as will 

appear from the following findings of the Inquiry 

Officer: 

"This case arose from a fraud for refund of 
alleged Tax Deducted at Source (TDS), articulated 
by an employee of the State Government of Manipur. 
The Income Tax returns submitted by the alleged 
culprit at the Income Tax Office, Ward, Silchar 
were accepted and refunds were sanctioned on the 
basis of the TDS Certificates and Scheduled Tribe 
Certificates enclosed with the refunds. The 
allegation against the Income Tax Officer is that 
he issued the refund orders without verifying the 
genuineness of the TDS Certificates and Scheduled 
Tribe Certificates. 

The refund orders were issued under Section 
143(i) of I.T. Act, 1961 applicable for Summary 
Assessment Scheme. This was not disputed by the 
department. 

The thrust of various circulars/notices/ 
clarifications issued till then by the department 
with regard to the above mentioned Section for 
Summary Assessment Schme was speedy disposal of 

such....... 
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such cases. The Assessing Officers were given the 
impression that only arithmetical errors were to 
be rectified. No other check was warranted. Even 
where apparent losses to the Government were 
noticed subsequent to assessment, no remedial 
measures were required to be taken. In one 
instance, Rs.2.34 lacs was condoned by the 
department and this was cited as clarification/ 
guidance. The alleged irregularity on the part of 
the Income Tax Officer is to be considered in this 
background. There was no apparent aberration in 
the TDS certificates. Nor the Assessing Officer 
had doubt about the community of the persons who 
filed the returns and appeared personally before 
him. Hence, he was inclined to accept the 
unattested copies of Tribal Certificates. That the 
returns were for pure refund and that the returns 
were filed for the first time were the only 
factors which should have prompted the Income Tax 
Officer to read between the lines. As a matter of 
abundant caution, Shri Paul should have inquired 
about the contracted work, payment of tax at 
source and the receipt of certificate for the 
same. The ITO had this option before him. He 
failed to exercise this option. But, such a 
failure cannot be said to be in contravention of 
any rule/direction/clarification in force at that 
time. The Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax 
with whom the CO discussed the matter had also not 
suggested for further inquiry.'1  

The Inquiry Officer, therefore, held that charge of gross 

irregularity and negligence in the discharge of his 

duties was not substantiated. The Disciplinary Authority, 

on receipt of the report of the Inquiry Officer issued a 

notice on the applicant on 16.12.1996 to show cause as 

to why a minor penalty was not to be I  imposed on him on 

the basis of the report of the Inquiry Officer. The 

applicant submitted his representation on 2.1.1997. The 

Disciplinary Authority by order dated 7.3.1997 imposed 

the minor penalty of censure. The applicant submitted an 

appeal before the Appellate Authority as far back as on 

31.3.1997 which is yet to be disposed of. The applicant 

preferred two O.A.s before this Bench, namely O.A.No.168 

of 1998 and O.A.No.169 of 1998. In O.A.No.169/1998, the 

applicant assailed the penalty imposed on him anti .th 

applicant........... 

I 	ii 



applicant specifically took the plea before this Tribunal 

also that the respondent authority acted illegally in 

imposing the penalty on the face of the report of the 

Inquiry Officer without disagreeing with the same. The 

Bench, however by its order dated 26.8.1998 directed the 

authority to dispose of the appeal of the applicant 

within two months from the date of receipt of the order 

of the Tribunal. Mr P.K. Tiwari, learned counsel for 

the applicant, submitted that O.A.No.168 of 1998 was 

preferred for consideration of the case of the applicant 

for promotion. The Tribunal, however, declined to 

interfere at that stage in view of the direction issued 

to the respondents in O.A.No.169/1998. Though the order 

in O.A.NO.169/1998 was passed by the Tribunal as far back 

as 26.8.1998 for disposal of the appeal within the time 

specified, it remained unattended and the applicant again 

filed a Review Application before this Bench for 

appropriate direction. The Review Application was 

numbered and registered as R.A.No.5 of 2001. By order 

dated 11.10.2001, the Bench directed the respondents to 

dispose of the representation of the applicant within 

three weeks from the date of receipt of the order. Since 

the authority failed to dispose of the same the present 

O.A. has been filed assailing the action of the 

respondents including the imposition of penalty. 

3. The respondents 	filed their 	written statement. 

From the written 	statement 	it appears 	that the 	appeal 

memo is yet to be disposed of which is pending since 

H 	1997. We gave the authority sufficient time for disposal 

of the appeal and thought it fit that the matter could be 

taken ........ 
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taken care of departmentally, Since this was not done, 

the matter was taken up for consideration on merit. 

Admittedly, the Inquiry Officer found the applicant not 

guilty of the charges. The Disciplinary Authority did not 

disagree with the findings of the Inquiry Officer, but 

imposed a minor penalty on the gound that the applicant 

ought to have been more carefully. Nonetheless, it 

appears that the Disciplinary Authority did not disagree 

with any of the findings of the Inqiury Officer to the 

effect that the applicant did not commit any irregularity 

in the discharge of his official duties. Obviously, the 

charges were not proved and the Inquiry Officer dealt 

with the same and the Disciplinary Authority did not 

demur from the same. Interestingly, the Disciplinary 

Authority instead of exercising its own discretion, acted 

with the instructions of the Board which appears from the 

very order passed by the Disciplinary Authority. As a 

Disciplinary Authority it was incumbent on the said 

authority to consider the findings given by the Inquiry 

Officer freely without any constraints. Instead, the 

Disciplinary Authority abdicated its power and 

jurisdiction and thereby surrendered its authority to the 

dictates of the superior authority as reflected in its 

order of imposing the penalty. The full text of the said 

observations is reproduced below: 

"The Board carefully considered the inquiry 
report and observed that since the refunds were 
claimed under section 10(26) of the Income-tax Act, 
1961, the Income-tax Officer could have been more 
careful in checking the accuracy of Tribe Certif-
icate issued by the Magistrate, or possibly, 
authenticated copy of the certificate could have 
been insisted upon. To that extent the CO is not 
free from blemishes. Taking into account the 
totality of facts on the part of the CO on the 
basis of the 10's report, the Board proposed to 
impose a minor penalty on the CO under Rule 11 of 
the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 
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"10. The Board after considering the submissions 
of the CO, has decided that a penalty of 'Censure' 
may be immediately levied on Shri D.J. Paul, the 
CO." 

H Obviously, the Disciplinary Authority abdicated his 

jurisdiction and left the matter to the Board which is 

the authority higher than the Disciplinary Authority. It 

is the Disciplinary Authority who is in charge of the 

duty to exercise discretion fairly without being fettered 

by the dictum. of the, higher authority. The 

Disciplinary Authority sadly failed to discharge its duty 

as enshrined upon him by law. The findings of the 

Disciplinary Authority on that ground alone is not 

sustainable in law. 

4. 	There 	is 	another 	feature 	in 	this 	matter. 

Admittedly, on the own showing of the respondents the DPC 

meeting was held on 16, 17 and .21 June 1993 to consider 

for promotion to the grade of ACIT for the year 1992-93. 

On the own showing of the respondents, the 

recommendations in respect of the applicant was kept in 

sealed cover due to the disciplinary proceeding pending 

against him. The Memorandum of charges was •issued to the 

applicant only on 22.7.1993, whereas the DPC meeting was 

held on 16, 17 and 21 June 1993. As per the O.M. dated 

14.9.1992 of the Government of India, Ministry of 

Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (Department of 

Personnel and Training) sealed cover procedure under para 

2 of the said O.M. can be taken aid of only on the 

following three cases: 

Government servants under suspension; 

Government 	servants 	in respect 	of whom a 

\ 	 chargesheet has been issued and the disciplinary 

proceeding.......... 
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proceedings are pending; and 

iii) Government 	servants 	in 	respect 	of 	whom, 

prosecution for a criminal charge is pending. 

None of these conditions was operative against the 

applicant when the DPC meeting was held. The applicant 

was neither under suspension nor any chargesheet was 

issued against him and no disciplinary proceeding was 

pending. There was no criminal charge pending against the 

applicant. In that view of the matter the respondent 

authority was not justified in withholding his promotion 

and keeping it in sealed cover. 

5. 	In view of our findings above, the impugned order 

F..No.TDS/4/Vig/Con/CT/90-91/Pt-III/DJP/2231 dated 7.3.I997 

passed by the Commissioner of Income Tax, N.E. Region, 

Shillong is set aside and quashed and the respondents are 

directed to give effect to the recommendations of the DPC 

held on 16, 17 and 21 June 1993 with all rconsequ:en+ 

tial benefits as per law. 

The application is accordingly allowed with cost 

of Rs.2000/- (Rupees two thousand only). 

cJ 
(1 

R. K. UPADHYAYA ) 	 ( D. N. CHOWDHURY 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH,GUWAHATI 

An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

fltle of the Case 	: 	 OA No. 	of 2002 

Dipa Jyoti Paul 	 Applicants 

-Versus- 

Union. of India & Ors 
	

Respondents 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

O.A. No... 	. !.of 2002 

BETWEEN 

Dipa Jyoti Paul, 

Retired Income Tax Officer, 

Resident of Ward-Il, Silchar, P0 Silchar, 

District Cachar. 

...Applicant 

-AND- 
11 

Union of India, 

through the Secretary, 

Department of Revenue, 

Ministry of Finance, 

Government of India, 

New Delhi. 

	

2. 	The Commissioner of Income Tax, 

- 	 Shillong- 793 001 

	

3. 	The Chairman, 

Central Board of Direct Taxes, 

Ministry of Finance, North Block, 

New Delhi. 

Respondents 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE: 
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The 	application 	is directed against the 	Order F.No. 

TDS/4/Vig/Con/CT/90-91/Pt-llh/DJP/2231 dated 7.3.1997 passed by the 

Commissioner 	of Income-tax, NE Region, Shillong (Respondent No.2) 

imposing upon the applicant the penalty of Censure". Consequently 

H 	applicant also seeks notional 	promotion to the post of Assistant 

Commissioner of Income-tax retrospectively with effect from the date 

his immediate junior was given such promotion and recalculation of his 

retrial benefits and payment of the same consequent to his notional 

promotion. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the 	subject matter of the 

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION:. 

The applicant further declares that application is filed within the 

limitation period prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985. The present application has a chequered history ,  of litigation and 

the order impugned in the instant application was a subject matter of 

challenge in OA No.169/98, which was disposed of by the order of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal dated 26.8.98 directing the disposal of the statutory 

appeal of the applicant. When the statutory appeal of the applicant was not 

disposed of within the stipulated period by the appellate authority, the 

applicant filed a Review Application No.5/2001 before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

which was disposed of vide order dated 11.10.2001 with a direction to 

dispose of the representation of the applicant within three weeks from the 

date of receipt of the order. The Hon'ble Tribunal left it open to the 

applicant to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal again if he is aggrieved by the 

order passed by the appellate authority. Since no order till this very date has 



\11  

3 

been passed by the appellate authority the applicant is approaching this 

Hon'ble Tribunal through the present application In the facts of the 

present case it is stated that the wrong committed by the respondents is 

a continuous wrong and as such the present application is not barred by the 

statutory period of limitation prescribed by the Administrative Tribunal Act, 

1985. 

4. 	FACTS Of THE CASE: 

4.1 	That the applicant is a retired Income-tax Officer. He served 

as an Income-tax Officer in Group-B service since 24.1.83 and retired 

from service on superannuaon with effect from 1.4.97(FN). Presently the 

applicant is a resident of Silchar, District Cachar. 

4.2. 	That when the applicant was functioning as Income-tax 

Officer, Ward, Sitchar under the charge of the Commissioner of Income-tax, 

NE Region, Shillong during the year 1989, certain events took place 

which subsequently culminated in issuance of Memorandum dated 22.7.93 

framing 4 different articles of charges against the applicant proposing to 

initiate enquiry against him for major penalty under Rule 14 of the 

CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. 

The subject matter of the memorandum and charges framed 

therein arose from a fraud involving refund of alleged Tax Deducted at 

Source(TDS) articulated by an employee of the Sate of Manipur. The Income 

tax returns submitted by the alleged culprit at the Income tax Ward, 

Silchar were accepted and refund were sanctioned on the basis of TDS 

certificates and the Scheduled Tribe certificates enclosed with the return. 

The allegation against the applicant was that he issued a refund order 

without verifying the genuineness of the TDS. certificates and Scheduled 

j 
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Tribe Certificates. It is pertinent to mention that the refund orders 

were issued by the applicant under Section 143(1) of the income-tax Act, 

1961 applicable for Summary Assessment Scheme. It is also noteworthy 

that the thrust of various circulars/notices/clarifications issued till then by 

the Department with regard to the above mentioned Section for Summary 

Assessment Scheme was speedy disposal of such cases. The applicant as 

Assessing Officer was given the impression that only arithmetical errors 

were to be rectified. No other check was warranted. Even where apparent 

losses to the Government were noticed subsequent to assessment no 

remedial measures were required to be taken. The copy of the memorandum 

dated 22.7.93 was received by the applicant on 10.8.93. 

A copy of the Memorandum dated 22.7.93 	alongwith 

statement of allegations, list of documents and witnesses is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-A/1. 

4.3. 	That the applicant submitted his written statement of defence 

dated 17.8.93 wherein he denied the charges made against him. The 

applicant craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to refer to the explanation 

furnished by him in his written statement of defence at the time of hearing 

of this case. 

A copy of the written statement of defence dated 17.8.93 is 

annexed as ANNEXURE-A/2 

4.4 	That subsequently the Inquiry Officer was appointed and the 

inquiry against the applicant was conducted under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA)Rules, 1965. 
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4.5. 	That after the conclusion of the enquiry the memorandum 

dated 16' December, 1996 was served upon the applicant by the 

Commissioner of Income Tax, NE Region, Shillong ( Disciplinary 

Authority)(Respondent No.2). Pursuant to the aforesaid Memorandum the 

applicant was asked to show cause why a minor penalty should not be 

imposed against him on the basis of the report of the Inquiry Officer. The 

applicant was called upon to submit his explanation within 15 days on 

the receipt of the memorandum. Along with the Memorandum dated 161h 

December, 1996 a copy of the Enquiry Report dated 30.10.95 was also 

enclosed. 

A copy of the Memorandum dated 16th  December, 1996 is 

annexed as ANNEXURE-A/3 

4.6. 	That perusal of the inquiry report dated 30.10.95 showed 

that the Inquiry Officer did not find the applicant guilty of any gross 

irregularity or negligence in the discharge of his official duties. In his finding 

the Inquiry Officer took note of the various circulars, notices and 

clarifications which were issued by the department with regard to 

Summary Assessment Scheme. It was noted by the Inquiry Officer that 

these instructions emphasised speedy disposal of such cases and the 

Assessing Officers were given the impression that only arithmetical errors 

were to be rectified and no other check was warranted. It was also 

noticed by the Inquiry Officer that as per these instructions even where 

apparent losses to the Government were noticed subsequent to 

assessment, no remedial measures were required to be taken. The Inquiry 

Officer mentioned in his finding an instance of Rs.2.34 lacs being 

condoned by the department and this was cited as clarification! guidance. 

It was further observed by the Inquiry Officer 	that the alleged 

irregularity on the part of the 	applicant was to be considered in the 
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background of these executive instructions and circulars of the 

department. It was held by the Inquiry Officer that there was no 

apparent aberration in the TDS Certificate. However, it was observed by the 

Inquiry Officer that as a matter of abundant caution the applicant ought 

to have enquired about the contract work and payment of tax at source 

and the receipt of certificate for the same. According to the Inquiry officer, 

the applicant had option before him and he failed to exercise his 

option. However, such failure cannot be said to be in contravention of any 

rules/directions/ clarification in force at the relevant time. It was also 

noted by the Inquiry Officer that the applicant had discussed the matter 

with the Assistant Commissioner of Income tax and even he also did not 

suggest for any enquiry or verification. 

A copy of the Inquiry Report dated 30.10.95 is annexed as 

ANNEXUREA14. 

4.7. 	That 	on receipt 	of the inquiry report the applicant 

submitted his representation dated 2.1.97 wherein he explained his 

position in detail in response to the Memorandum dated 161h  December, 

1996. 

A copy of the representation dated 2.1.97 submitted by the 

applicant is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-A/5. 

4.8. 	That however by the impugned order dated 7.3.97 passed 

under Rule 15 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 the Disciplinary 

Authority(Respondent No.2) imposed upon the petitioner the penalty of 

"Censure". In the order imposing penalty it was stated by the Disciplinary 

Authority that the applicant "could have been more careful" in checking 

the accuracy of the Scheduled Tribe Certificate issued by the Magistrate. It 
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was in this view of the matter that 	the Disciplinary Authority found fault 

with the applicant and imposed upon him minor penalty of "Censure" as 

specified in clause (i) of Rule 11 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. 

A copy of the order dated 7.3.97 imposing penalty is 

annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-A/6. 

4.9. 	That being aggrieved by the impugned order imposing 

penalty dated 7.3.97, the applicant preferred an appeal dated 31.3.97 

under Rule 23 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 to the Hon'ble President of 

India. 

A copy of the appeal dated 31.3.97 is annexed herewith as 

ANNEXURE-A/ 7. 

4.10. 	That even after lapse of long time when the statutory 

appeal of the applicant was not disposed of, the applicant preferred OA 

No.169/98 before this Hon'ble Tribunal assailing the legality of the order 

of the Disciplinary Authority. This l-lon'ble Tribunal vide its order dated 

26.8.98 disposed of the OA No.169/98 with a direction that the statutory 

appeal filed by the applicant should be disposed of as expeditiously as 

possible and at any rate within a period of two months from the date of 

receipt of the order. 

A copy of the order dated 26.8.98 passed in OA No.169/98 is 

annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-A/8. 

4.11. 	That it is pertinent to mention that 	aiongwith OA 

No.169/98 the applicant had also preferred OA No.168/98 before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal wherein he had made a prayer for his promotion to the 
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post of Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax with consequential benefit. In 

view of the order passed in OA No.169/98 this OA was disposed of with 

liberty to the applicant to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal, if he is still 

aggrieved after the disposal of the appeal. 

A copy of the order dated 26.8.98 passed in OA No.168/98 is 

annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-A/9. 

4.12. 	That however, even after the order of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

dated 26.8.98 passed in OA No.169/98 there was no disposal of the 

statutory appeal of the applicant. Hence the applicant being left with no 

other alternative preferred a Review Application No.5/01 before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

Copy of the Review Application No.5/01 is annexed as 

ANNEXIJRE-A/10. 

4.13. 	That the Review application of the applicant was disposed 

by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 11.10.01 wherein it was noted by 

the Hon'ble Tribunal that the representation of the applicant was 

transmitted by the Ministry of Law and Justice and CompEny Affairs to the 

Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes, Department of Revenue for 

appropriate necessary action. In this view of the matter the Hon'ble Tribunal 

directed the Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes, Department of 

Revenue to dispose of the representation of the applicant, which was 

forwarded by the Ministry of Law and Justice, Company Affairs, vide 

F.No.A60011/21/99-Amn/I(LA) dated 29.8.2000 within three weeks from 

the receipt of the order. The Hon'ble Tribunal also left it open for the 

applicant to approach this Tribunal if he is still aggrieved by the order 

passed by the Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes. 



A copy of the order 'dated 11.10.01 passed 	in Review 

Application No.5/01 is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURE-A/11. 

4.14. 	That the applicant came within the zone of consideration 

for promotion to the post of Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax in the 

year 1993.The Departmental Promotion Committee met in April/May 

1993. Even though at the relevant period of time the disciplinary proceeding 

against the petitioner was not pending but the sealed cover procedure 

was adopted in his case. It is pertinent to mention that the immediate 

Junior of the applicant Shri MN Das, whose name was shown at serial 

No.176 of the All India Seniority List of Income-tax Officer as on 

1.11.1992 was given promotion to the post of Assistant Commissioner 

of Income tax pursuant to the recommendation of the DPC, which met in 

April/May 1993. The aforesaid Shri MN Das was promoted to the post of 

Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax on 24.6.1993. 	The applicant has 

reason to believe that 	he was not given promotion to the post of 

Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax because of pendency of the 

Disciplinary proceeding against him. It is noteworthy that the 

Disciplinary proceeding against the applicant was concluded with the 

imposition of the penalty of "Censure" vide order dated 7.3.1997. The 

applicant was superannuated on 1.4.1997. Hence the applicant was 

deprived of his promotion to the post of Assistant Commissioner of 

Income-tax, which he was otherwise entitled to with effect from 24.6.93 

i.e. the date on which his immediately junior Shri MN Das promoted to 

the post of Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax. In this connection, it is 

pertinent to mention that in the All India Seniority List of Income-tax 

Officers as on 1.11.92 the name of the applicant was shown at seria' 

No.175 i.e. above than that of Shri MN Das. 

__ 
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Relevant portion of the All India Seniority List of Income-tax 

Officer as on 1.11.92 is annexed as ANNEXURE-A/ 12. 

4.15. 	That the facts of the present case 	substantially similar 

to the facts of OA No.1 /2000 and OA 2/2000( SK Mazumdar -Vs- Union Of 

India and others) which was allowed by this Hon'ble Tribunal vide its 

order dated 20th February, 2001. Applicant 	leave of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal to place reliance on its order 20thebruary, 2001 passed in the 

aforesaid Original Applications. 

4.16. 	That the applicant of the aforesaid original application, viz. 

OA 1/2000 and OA No.2/2000 after disposal of these applications in his 

favour had filed an OA No. 383/2001 seeking promotion to the post of 

Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax, which was denied to him on 

account of pendency of disciplinary proceedings against him. It is 

noteworthy that the applicant of this case i.e. Shri SK Mazumdar was 

also imposed 	with the penalty of Censure" like that of the present 

applicant. Shri SK Mazumdar, in his application 	showed the arbitrary 

behaviour of the official respondents by giving an example of another 

Income-tax Officer, viz. Shri KN Hazarika, 	who despite having been 

imposed 	with the penalty of "Censure" was given promotion to the 

post of Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax. Curiously, the official 

H 	respondents in their written statement filed in the aforesaid case justified 

H 	the promotion of Shri KN Hazarika, despite imposition of penalty of 

Censure" on the ground that - 

"That unlike as mentioned in para 4(xxii) the respondents 

would like to state that in the case of Shri KN Hazarika, he 

accepted the penalty of 'Censure' without contest and he 

was promoted to the cadre of Asstt. Commissioner of Income 

tax only after expiry of currency period of the penalty 



imposed on him. His case was also 	from vigilance angle. 

However, the case of the applicant could not be considered 

for want of vigilance clearance." 

This Hon'ble Tribunal took an adverse view of the aforesaid observations 

in its order dated 31.5.2002 passed in OA No.383/2001. It is pertinent 

to mention that both Shri SK Mazumdar and Shri KN Hazarika are much 

junior to the present applicant. The name of Shri SK Mazumdar can be 

seen at serialNo.545 and that of Shri KN Hazarika at serial at 584 of the 

All India Seniority List of Income-tax Officer as on 1.11.92. 

4.17. 	That it is therefore apparent that the applicant was denied 

the promotion to the post of Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax due to 

the pendency of the departmental proceeding against him. The favour 

shown to Shri KN Hazarika by the official respondents makes it clear 

that despite the penalty of "Censure" the applicant could have been 

notionally promoted to the post of ACIT after his superannuation had he 

not assailed the legality of the order of imposition of penalty. Be that as 

it may, facts and circumstances surrounding the case clearly 

demonstrate 	that the official respondents 	have acted arbitrarily and 

whimsically in the matter of granting promotion. 

4.18. 	That after the order of this Hon'ble Tribunal dated 11.10.01, 

passed in Review ApplicationNo.5/2001, the applicant waited for long in 

the hope that the official respondents would act in compliance with the 

order of this Hon'ble Tribunal. Having waited for long, the applicant now 

believes that no fruitful purpose would be served in waiting any longer. 

Since, this Hon'ble Tribunal in its order dated 11.2.201 had left it open 

for this applicant to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal in the event of non 
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redressal of his grievances, therefore, the applicant now has come 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal for the ends of justice. 

4.19. 	That the applicant files this application bonafide for securing 

ends of justice. 

5. 	GROUND FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

H 	5.1 	Because in the present case the applicant was discharging his 

statutory duty in quasi judicial capacity. While discharging quasi judicial 

function the -applicant at best might have made an error which could at 

best be an error of law and such error was subject to correction in the 

appellate forum - and as such the impugned order of the Disciplinary 

Authority is liable to be quashed and set aside. 

5.2. 	Because the applicant was only discharging his duty as an 

Assessing Officer in conducting assessment. The assessment was under 

Section 143(1) of the Income-tax Act. The authority afi through out 

impressed upon the Assessing Officer for expeditious disposal of the 

• 	income tax assessment with minimal checking or no checking at all. 

Instruction No. 1617 dated 	18.5.85 and the Manual of the Office 

procedure issued by the Director of Inspection and further instructions 

issued on 26.8.87 and 3.1.90 unequivocally demonstrate that the 

applicant acted within the parameters laid down by the Standing Orders 

and Executive Instructions. Any inadvertent act of omission or 

commission within the aforesaid parameters cannot be treated to be an act 

of misconduct and as such the impugned order of imposition of penalty is 

illegal and is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3. 	Because the Inquiry Officer in his conclusion had specifically 

stated that the charge of committing gross irregularity and negligence in 
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discharging 	his official duty has not been substantiated. In view of the 

aforesaid finding of the Inquiry Officer no penalty could have been imposed 

upon the applicant. 

5.4. 	Because the order of disciplinary Authority has stated that 

the applicant could have been more careful in checking the accuracy of 

Tribal Certificate issued by the Magistrate or possibly authenticated copy of 

the certificate could have been insisted upon. It is on this account that the 

applicant was imposed with the penalty of "censure". It is submitted that the 

observation of the Disciplinary Authority that the applicant could have been 

more careful is subjective, which is not based on objective consideration of 

material facts. The degree of care may vary from one individual to 

another. Mere error of judgment about the degree of care required tobe 

taken in a given assessment case, cannot be treated to be a failure in 

being careful. Moreover, failure in being extra careful is not a 

misconduct. Hence in the facts and circumstances of the case, no penalty 

could have been imposed upon the applicant. 

5.5. 	Because there is no evidence available on record 	that 

shows that the applicant erred in exercising his powers in quasi judicial 

capacity. Bonafide of the applicant in discharging his duties has not been 

doubted. There is no evidence even to remotely suggest that the applicant 

acted on extraneous consideration or there was any corrupt motive on his 

part in discharging his statutory duties, and as such, the impugned order of 

imposition of penalty is liable to be quashed and set aside. 

5.6. 	Because the materials available on record show that the 

applicant was fairly diligent 	and sincere in dischargng his statutory 

duties carefully. In the absence of any material showing deliberate lack of 

sincerity on the part of the applicant, it is neither fair nor proper to hold 

I 	 / 
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that the applicantcould have been more careful in checking the case. It is 

also difficult to assess as to what could have been the degree of care 

required for the purpose of discharging the statutory powers in the facts 

and circumstances of the present case. Hence , in the instant case, the 

imposition of penalty of Censure" is wholly unjustified and the same is 

liable to be set aside ahd quashed. 

57 	Because under the Scheme of Rule 11 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 

1965 the penalty can only be imposed for good and sufficient reason. It 

is submitted that there is no evidence available on record which 

constitute good and sufficient reason for imposition of pen&ty of "Censure" 

against the applicant. The finding of the Disciplinary AutErity which is 

contrary to the aforesaid, is perverse being based on no evidence. 

5.8. 	Because failure to take extra care or being more careful 

does not constitute good and sufficient reason within the meaning of 

expression under Rule 11 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 justifying 

imposition of penalty specified in Rule 11 (i) of the Rules. 

5.9. 	Because the facts and circumstances of the instant case are 

squarely covered 	by the order of this Hon'ble Tribunal dated 20.2.2001 

passed in OA No.1/2000 and OA No.2/2000( SK Mazumdar -Vs- Union of 

India & Ors) read with order dated 31.5.2002 passed in OA 

No.383/2001 (SK Mazumdar -Vs- Union of India and others). Hence the 

applicant is entitled to be given the similar benefit like that of Shri SK 

Mazumdar. 

I 
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DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That the applicant states that in the facts and circumstances 

H of the case, the applicant has no other alternative efficacious remedy 

except approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

MA1TERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE ANY 

OTHER COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed any 

application, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in resct of which this 

application has been madebefore any Court, Authority or any other Bench 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal nor any such application, writ petition or suit is 

pending before any of them. 

RELIEFS SOUGHT FOR: 

8.1. Quash 	and set aside 	the Order 	F 

No.TDS/4/Vig/Con/CT/90-9 1/Pt. III/DJP/223 1 dated 

\ \ 07.03.97 passed by the Commissioner of Income-

\\ tax
, N.E. Region, ShiUong. 1/ "  

8.2. Direct the Respondents 	to open the Sealed Cover 

H and on the basis of recommendation of the 

Departmental Promotion Committee of April/May 1993 

give) notional prornolon to the appkcant to the post 

of Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax 

retrospectively with effect from 24.6.1993 that is 

the date on which his immediate juror Shri MN Das 

was given such promotion. 
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8.3. Consequent to the prayer made above be further 

pleased to direct the respondents to re-calculate the 

retrial benefits of the applicant in terms of the 

notional promotion given to him and to pay the same 

within the reasonable period. 

8.4. Pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper in the facts and 

drcumstances of the case. 

8.5. 	Cost of the application. 

9. 	INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

In the facts and circumstances 	of the case, the applicant 

does not pray for an interim order. 

10 	 The application is filed through Advocate. 

11. PARTICULARS OF THE IPO: 

IPON0. 

Date: 

Payable at : Guwahati 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As stated in the Index. 

13 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Dipa Jyoti Paul, Son of .L+..............<x.L1aged about 63 years, 

resident of Slichar, District Cachar, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and 

verify that the statements made in the accompanying application in 

paragraphs 4.1, 4.4., 4.12,4.17, 4.18, 4.19 are true to my knowledge, 

those made in paragraphs 4.2, 4.3, 4.5 to 4.11, 4,13, 4.14, 4.15, 4.16 

being matters of records are true to my information derived therefrom and 

the rest grounds urged are as per legal advice. I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the day of 	December, 2002 

at Guwahati. 

s ngtCWeaPPhcant. 

4 . iti- 
	

'if 
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ANNEXURE- All 

STANDARD FORM OF CHARGE SHEET FOR MAJOR PENALTIES 
(Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules) 

No.TDS/4fVig/Con/CT/90-9 1/Pt. III/DJP/557 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX 
NORTh EASTERN REGION, SHILLONG-793 001 

Dated 22-7-93 

MEMORANDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold in inquiry against Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul 

under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services (Classification, Control and 

Appeal)Rules, 1965. The substance of the imputations of misconduct or 

misbehaviour in respect of which the inquiry is proposed to be held is set out 

in the enclosed statement of articles of charge (Annexure-I). A statement of 

the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of each article of 

charge is enclosed (Annexure-Il). A list of documents by which, and a list 

of witness by whom, the articles of charge are proposed to be sustained are 

also enclosed. 

(Annexures III and IV). 

2.Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul is directed to submit within 10 days of the receipt of 

this Memorandum a written statement of his defence and also to state 

whether he desires to be heard in person. 

He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in respect of those 

articles of charge as are not admitted. He should, therefore, specifically 

admit or deny each article of charge. 

Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul is further informed that if he does not submit 

his written statement of defence on or before the date specified in para 2 

above, or does not appear in person before the inquiring authority or 

otherwise fails or refused to comply with the provisions of Rule 14 of the 

CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued in pursuance of the 

said rule, the inquiring authority may hold the inquiry against him ex- parte. 
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Attention of Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul is invited to Rule 20 of the Central 

Civil Services(Conduct)Rules, 1964, under which no Government servant 

shall bring or attempt to bring any political or outside influence to bear 

up9n any superior authority to further his interest in respect of matters 

pertaining to his service under the Government. If any representation is 

received on his behalf from another ;person in respect of any matter dealt 

with in these proceedings it will be presumed that Shri Dpa Jyoti Paul is 

aware of such a representation and that it has been made at his instance and 

action will be taken against him for violation of Rule 	20 	of the 

CCS(Conduct)Rules, 1964. 

The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledge. 

(By order and in the name of the President) 

Sd!-  D AGARWALA 
Name and designation of Competent Authority 

Commissioner of Income Tax, NER. 
SHILLONG 

To 
Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul, 
Incocme-tax Officer, 
Internal Audit, 
Shillong, Now ITO Ward-2,Silchar. 

L 



ANNEXURE-i 

STATEMENT OF ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED AGINST 
SHRI DIPA'3YOTI PAUL, INCOME TAX OFFICER, WARD,SILCHAR (NOW ITO, 

INTERNAL AUDIT, SHILLONG) 

ARTICLE-I 

That the said Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul while functioning as an Income 

Tax Officer, Ward, Silchar under the charge of the Commissioner of Income-

tax, North Eastern Region, Shillong during the year 	1980 entertained 

returns of income alongiwth statements of accounts and forged and fake 

Tax Deduction at Source (TDS) Certificates submitted in the name of non 

existent and fictitious persons, processed the said returns and issued 	- 

refunds to the tune of Rs.6,25,271/- without verifying the genuineness of 

the TDS Certificates causing wrongful loss to the Government and has, 

therefore, committed gross irregularity and negligence in the discharge of 

his official duties violating the provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of the 

CCS(Conduct )Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE - II 

That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in the 

aforesaid office, the said Shri DJ Paul has accepted unattested photo copies 

of the Tribal Certificates purported to have been issued by the Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Haflong,NC Hills, Assam whereas the Chief Judicial Magistrate is 

• not the competent authority for issuing such Tribal Certificates. Shri DJ 

Paul was, therefore, careless in the discharge of his official duties and has 

violated the provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of the 

• 	CCS(Conduct)Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE -III 

That 	during the aforesaid period 	and while functioning in the 

aforesaid office, the said Shri DJ Paul has issued refund orders without 

verifying the fact of credit of the 2% tax deducted at source to the 

I 
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Government accounts and has, therefore, committed gross irregularity and 

negligence in the discharge of his official duties contravening the 

provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of the CCS (Conduct)Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE -IV 

That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in the - 

aforesaid office, the said Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul has passed refund orders in 

undue haste with a obvious motive to favour the assessees, concerned 

and has, therefore, not maintained absolute integrity and impartiality as laid 

down in Rule 3(1)(i) to the CCS(Conduct)RuleS, 1964. 

xxxxx 
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Annexure-Il 

STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OF MISBEHAVIOUR IN 

SUPPORT OF THE ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST SHIR DIPA 

JYOTI PAUL, INCOME TAX OFFICER, WARD, SILCHAR (NOW ITO, INTERNAL 

LAUDIT, SHILLONG. 

ARTICLE-I 

During the year 1989 8(eight) nos. of income tax return in the 

names of (1) Shri Haokholeim Simte, (2) Shri Thingphunga Salang(3) Shri 

Heilin Lampula, (4) Shri Chungthei Saxena, (5) Shri Haokholet Haokip, (6) 

Shri Heiling Thinpao, (7) Shri Moungthei Intipa and (8) Shri Chungthui 

Dongel were filed in the office of the income tax Officer, Ward,Silchar 

claiming refund of TDS. The above mentioned 8(eight) income tax returns 

were accompanied by 92 nos. of TDS certificates purported to have been 

issued by (1) the Commandant (Eng.), Engineering CeO, Assam Rifles, NE 

Range, Shillong and (2) Executive Engineer, Telecom Civil Division, NE Circle, 

Shillong alongwith Tribal Certificates purported to have been issued by the 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Haflong, NC Hills, Assam. 

The TDS certificates show that the total volume of work executed in 

both the departments i.e. Assam Rifles and Telecom, Shillong came 

around Rs. 1,70,58,784/- + Rs. 2,47,85,356/- totalling Rs.4, 17,44,140/- for 

the financial year 1987-88. Moreover, the TDS certificates show the 

contract work for the period 1986 whereas deduction of tax at source 

started for the period 1987. Had Shri DJ Paul, ITO been cautious enough to 

apply in mind to the enormousness of the contract work and the apparent 

discrepancy as visible in the TDS certificates he should have discreetly 

enquired from the departments concerned the fact and genuineness of the 

case. 



The TDS certificates purported to have been issued by (1) the 

Commandant (Engg), Engineer9ing Cell, Assam Rifles, NE Range, shillong 

and (2) the Executive Engineer, Telecom Civil Division, NE Circle, Shillong 

were forged and fake as no such 1DS Certificate ever issued by the said 

departments and there is no authority designated as such to issue TDS 

certificates in the said departments. The names and addresses of the 

assesses mentioned in the income tax returns were also found to be non 

existent and fictitious. 

Shri DJ Paul, ITO processed the said returns and issued refund 

orders to the tune of Rs.6,25,271/- on the strength of the said false TDS 

certificates without verifying the genuineness of the TDS certificates causing 

wrongful loss the Government. 

Shri DJ Paul, ITO has, therefore, committed gross irregularity and 

negligence in the discharge of his official duties and has violated the 

provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of the CCS(Conduct)Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE -II 

• 	The said returns of income were accompanies by unattested 

photocopies of Tribal Certificates purported to have been issued by the 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Haflong, NC Hills, Assam. The Chief Judicial 

Magistrate is not the competent authority to issue such Tribal Certificates. 

In the NC Hills District, and as a matter of fact, the competent authorities 

for issuing Tribal Certificates are the District Magistrate: and the SDM. 

There is also no such establishment as CJM in Haflong. The Tribal Certificates 

were false. On the basis of the above said unattested photo copies of Tribal 

Certificates refunds to the tune of Rs.6,25,271/- were issued by Shri DJ 

Paul, ITO and thereby causing loss to the Government. 

Shri DJ Paul, ITO was careless and not cautious enough to notice 

such false certificates and has, therefore, failed in the discharge of his 

official duties and has violated the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of 

the CCS (Conduct)Rules, 1964. 
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ARTICLE-Ill 

Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul, ITO, has falsely certified on the counterfoils of 

the refund vouchers that the tax concerning which the refund was given 

had been credited to the Govt account inasmuch as no such amount was 

credited in the Central Government Account. Shri Dipa Jyot.i Paul, prior to 

issue of the said refund orders, should have verified from the relevant 

statements such as quarterly and br annual returns in order to satisfy 

himself about the genuineness of the TDS certificates furnished with the 

return, of income on the basis of which the claims of refunds were considered. 

Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul has, therefore, committed gross irregularity and - 

negligence in the discharge of his official duties and has violated the 

provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE -IV 

Although the discrepancies as stated above were apparent Shri DJ 

Paul, ITO has processed the said returns and issued refund vouchers 

quickly for a total sum of Rs.6,25,271/- in the names of all the said eight 

number of fictitious and non existent assesses in a hty manner with 

obvious motive to favour the said assesses. 

Shri DJ Paul, ITO has, therefore, not maintained absolute integrity 

and impartiality as laid down in Rules 3(1)(1) of the CCS(Conduct)Rules, 

1964. 

xxx 
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ANNEXURE-Ill 

LIST OF DOCUMENTS BY WHICH THE ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED 

AGAINST SHIR DIPA JYOTI PAUL, INCOME TAX OFFICER, WARD, SILCHAR 

(NOW ITO, INTERNAL LAUDIT, SHILOONG) ARE PROPOSED TOBE 

SUSTAINED. 

Advance of refund of income tax Book No. A 0626688 with 

serialNo.B/6 268701 to B/6 268800 including B/6 268713 to 17 and 19 to 

21 in all foils will prove the advice against refund vouchers. 

Income refund order Book No.A 062688 and serialNo.B/6 268701 to 

B/6 268800 including refund order No.B/6 268713 to 17 and 19 to 21 in 

all foils will prove the refund to all assesses. 

Assessment record file No.,GIR No.M-1081/PR of Mungthoi Intipa of IT 

Office, Silchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No.C-722/PR of Chunthui Dongol of 

Income Tax Office,Silchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No.H.-733/PR of Hailin Thingpao of 

Income Tax Office,Silchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No.C.-72 3/PR of Chouthei Sexea of 

Income Tax Office,Silchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No.H.-770/PR of Heilin Lanpuia of 

Income Tax Office,Silchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No.T.-770/PR of Thingphunga of 

Income Tax Office, Sllchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No.H-722/PR of Haokholein Simte of 

Income Tax Office, Silchar. 

Assessment record file GIR No 	of Haorkolet Haokip of Income 

Tax Office, Silchar. 
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Letter No.VI/25018/90-Eng/93 dt 23.7.90 by NS Brar will prove the 

non existence of Commandant (Engineering) Engineering Cell, Assam Rifles, 

North Eastern Range, Shillong 

Letter No.50(10)82/TCC/SH/COflf. A. 127 dt 9.8.90 by NC Bhowmick 

will prove the non existence 0/0 Executive Engineer, NE Circle, Telecom, 

Civil Divn. Shillong. 

One Blank "Form of Caste Certificates" supplied by DC Office, 

Haflong will prove difference of forms of Tribal Certificate. 

Letter No.154 dt 20.12.90 issued by Adl. DC Haflong. It will prove 

the non ithuance of Tribal certificate. 

Memo No.TDS/4fVig/Con/CT/90-91/58 dt 9.4.92 by BR Purkayastha, 

ITO, TOS, Shillong. This will prove that the deposits were not made to 

Central Government Account. 

Xxx 



ANNEXURE-IV 

LIST OF WIThESSES BY WHOM THE ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED 

AGAINST SHRI DIPA JYOTI PAUL,INCOME-TAX OFFICER, WARD, 

SILCHAR(NOW ITO, INTERNAL AUDIT, SHILLONGO ARE PROPOSED TOBE 

SUSTAINED. 

Shri D Bhattacharyya, Inspector, CBI,SPE, Silchar Branch,. 

Shri KS Brar, Lt Col. AD (D&P),O/O Director General, Assam Rifles, 

Shillong. He will prove that no such office named and styled 

"Commandant (Engg), Engineering Cell, Assam Rifles, NE Range, 

Shillong is in existence. 

•Shri NC Bhgowmick, Engineering Assistant to Supdtg. Engineer, 

Telecom Civil Division, Shillong. He will prove the non existence of 

Executive Engineer, NE Circle, Telecom Civil Division, Shillong. 

Shri Santosh Kr Choudhury, Postal Assistant, Haflong.He will prove 

the despatch of the Registered letters and also the non existence 

of the names of locations mentioned by the Assessee. 

Shri Jadav Goswami ,Head Assistant, DC Office., Haflong. He will 

prove non existence of areas mentioned in the addresses of the 

assesses and also non- issuance of Tribal Certificates in the 

names of the said assesses. 

xxx 
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ANNEXURE-A/2 

CONFIDENTIAL. 	 BY SPEED POST 

No.Con/Per/DJP/93-94 	 dated 17-8-93 

To 
The Commissioner of Income tax, 
North Eastern Region, 
Shiflong-1 (Competent Authority). 

Sub: Statement of defence against the charge sheet drawn in the 
case of Shri D3 Paul,ITO, Submission of. 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to your office No.TDS/4/Vig/Con/CTJ90-

91/Pt.III/DJP/557 dated 22.7.93 which was received by me on 10.8.93 

at Silchar. 

On going through the memorandum and the annexures 1 to 1V, I 

H  have been greatly astonished and very much shocked to learn about the 

imputations and charges framed against me. In this connection, I may 

kindly be permitted to sate that I all along .discharge my duties with utmost 

sincerity, honesty, devotion and to the best of my ability, I have been 

following provisions of the IT Act and other Act of Direct Taxes along with 

Rules prescribed there under and also strictly following the instructions as 

well as circulars of the Board and the other authorities superior to me. To 

the best of my knowledge, information and belief,, I have never 

committed any breach or impropriety or misconduct or misbehaviour in 

discharging my duties as have been imputed against me in the 

memorandum and its annexures mentioned hereinabove. Since specific 

violations and negligence have not been mentioned, I nay kindly be 

favoured with the particulars regarding violation of Rules, practices and 

procedure so as to enable me to submit further explanations if required. 

' 
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As directed, I am however, furnishing my specific replies i.e. 

statement. of defence against the charges brought against me in the 

articles of charges seriatim as under :-  

ARTICLE —I 

As regards entertainment of forged and fake TDS certifcates as 

charged against me, I state that I did not entertain any such TDS certificates 

knowing them to be forged and fake. At the relevant time, there was no 

information' or material in records to suggest or indicate that the 1DS 

certificates filed with the returns of income by the assesses motioned in 

Article I of Annexure-Il to the Memorandum referred to abode were 

forged or fake or that these were in the names of non existent and 

fictitious persons and there was also nothing in the TDFS 'certificates to 

provoke any suspicion as to their genuineness. The assessment in these 

cases being covered by summary assessments scheme and accordingly 

completed u/s 143(i) of the IT Act, 1961. Under the summary assessment 

schemes as was in force for the concerned assessment years, there was no 

scope for any enquiry under that scheme. As regards processing of 

returns as charged vide Article -I of the Annexure-I, I categorically deny 

H  the charges since there was no scope to process the return for the relevant 

assessment years as per provisions contained in the IT Act, 1961. As per 

the procedure that was in force for the relevant assessment years, after 

receipt of returns, normal checking was conducted by the dealing assistant 

and by Inspector for purpose of Section 139(9) of the IT Act, 1961. So far 

I believe no scrutiny is attracted in respect of pure refund cases, I therefore, 

categorically deny the charges brought against me regarding gross 

irregularity and negligence in the discharge of official duties. 

ARTICLE-Il 

I categorically deny the charge of careless in discharge of official 

duties by accepting the photo copy of the Tribal Certificate, there was no 
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circular/instruction regarding the list of competent authority for issuing 

tribal certificate, and therefore, the certificate purported to have been 

issued by the Chief Judicial Magistrate was accepted on good faith more sc 

as the names of the assesses indicated that they belonged to Schedule 

Tribes and prima fade no suspicion arose in my mind regarding correctness 

of the claim of the assesses under reference. 

ARTICLE —III 

I categorically deny the charge framed against me regarding gross 

irregularity and negligence of issuing refund order without verifying the 

fact of credit of the 2 tax deducted at source to the Government account. I 

state that details of credit were reflected in the 1DS certificates furnished 

along with the return and no discrepancy at all came to my notice from the 

said TDS Certificates as far as I can recollect now. So far my knowledge 

goes , no procedure or instructions were in force at the relevant time for 

making any enquiries as to whether the taxes deducted at source were 

credited to Government account. The statements in the TDS certificates 

were taken as correct in good faith particularly as there was nothing in 

them to pro'voke suspicion. Moreover, the cases beiing covered by 

summary Assessment Scheme, there was no scope for any enquiry. The 

Officers issuing the TDS Certificate as mentioned in the TDS Certificates 

prima facie appeared to be outside my territorial jurisdictn and therefore 

no return regarding the tax deducted at source were expected to be filed 

by them in my office and hence there was also no scope for verification of 

the facts of tax credit with reference to any such return/ challan etc. 

These being pure refund cases the assessments had to be completed 

promptly keeping in view of the standing instructions of the Board in this 

regard. From the above facts it may kindly be seen that there was no gross 

irregularities or negligence in this regard on my part. 
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	 3) 

ARTICLE —IV 

I categorically deny the charge framed against me that I passed 

refund orders in undue haste with obvious motive to favour the assesses 

concerned and that I did not maintain absolute integrity and impartiality. 

In this connection, I state that I strictly followed the instructions/circulars 

issued by the Board from time to time for expeditious disposal of refund 

applications and prompt despatch of Refund Vouchers vide Board's 

instruction No.1647 dated 11.9.85. As regards completion of assessment 

u/s 143(1), I strictly followed the Board's instruction No.1617 dated 

18.5.85 and No.1645 dated 16.8.85 for expeditious disposal of IT 

Assessment u/s 143(1). As regards charge of haste with obvious motive, I 

categorically deny the charge on the basis of facts stated hereinabove. 

Moreover, I state that the cases under reference were pure refund claims 

from the Tribal people of Haflong who got no taxable income as per their 

statements filed along with the return. All the claimants came in a group 

and were making noise in the office premises for prompt disposal of their 

cases and it was decided after consultation with Mr Kaisang, the then ACIT, 

Circle Silchar to give top priority in disposing their refund cases and to 

wash off the evil and possible breach of peace in the office so that better 

public relations could be maintained. 

From the facts and circumstances, it may kindly be seen that there was no 

undue haste on my part and there could be no question of any motive to 

favour the assesses concerned in passing the refund orders. 

Since I have submitted my statement of defence briefly as above, I 

desire to be heard personally. 

Yours faithfully 
Sd-/ DJ Paul, 

Income tax Officer, 
Ward-2, Sllchar. 
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ANNEXURE-A/3 

TDS/4/Vig/Con/CT/90 -91/Pt. Ill/DiP/i 784 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX 
NORTH EASTERN REGION, POST BOX 20 

SHILOONG-793 001, MEGHALAYA. 

Dated 161h  December, 1996 

Subject: Inquiry report on Departmental Inquiry 
against Shri Di Paul, ITO,Ward-2, Shillong. 

MEMORANDUM 

Shri Di Paul,ITO,Ward-2,Siclahr is hereby informed that the Inquiry 

report on the departmental inquiry against him has been received, a copy of 

which is enclosed, and on the advice of the CVC it is proposed to impose 

minor penalty against him. 

Shri Di Paul,ITO,Ward-2 , Sllchar is hereby given opportunity to show 

cause why a minor penalty should not be imposed against him on 	the 

basis of the 10's report. 

If Shri Di Paul, ITO,Ward-2, Silchar fails to submit his compliance 

within 15 days of the receipt of this Memorandum it will be presumed that 

he has nothing to say and order will be liable to be passed against Shri Di 

Paul, ITO, Ward-2,Silchar ex parte. 

The receipt of this Memorandum should be acknowledged by Shri Di 

Paul,ITO,Ward-2,Silchar. 

  

Enclo: As stated 
To 
Shri Di Paul, 
Income Tax Officer, 
Silchar. 

Sd!-  V Tochhawng 
Commissioner of Income Tax, 

North Eastern Region,Shillong, 
Disciplinary Authority. 

4-9I4---t., -e1 
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ANNEXURE-A 
313 	 /471 

s-1 

to)erninorit of India 
Central Vi (Pilance Commission 

I31ocJ. 10, JacI agar House, 
kbar Road New Dehj-1j. 

Dated: 30-10-9 

Lpartmj,1 	inquiry 	aoainst 	Stiri .D.J. Pau1 	Income Tax Officer, Fcr-mer1 at Inc ne Tax 	rd, 3ilcj-jr. 

fPQT LF THE LNPU 	çrEJçER 

L. 

 

LH EEEEtINGg 

rhe 	Ministry of 	Finance 	(Income Tax 	Deptt.j 
ln1ttpd 	disciplinary Procoedings undpr kuJ 	14 oF Lh 	Cntra1 
Civil 	Brvjces 	(Lia 	xficat 	Control 	nd appeal) hu1s 	1965 
aga inst 	Lhr1 	of 	thp3r 	officr sas 	mentioiiecj 	bQloi.J 

Sr.No. 	N,ne . arid 	desiQntiC,) 
1 U1Cipl mary (uthority t 	harged. Off icer . Order appnn 

the 	inquiry 
ojcLr(io) 
and Fr esenting 
Offjr.(FO) 

Silr 	D3. 	Paul 
!nco e Commissioner 	of 	Inc 	n 	N0.TDs/4/Vigi 

. 

• 	 Ward.9 i Ic . tax. North Eastern 
egion Con./CT/991/ 

Shllon. 	. 
1,  976-979 dt. 

Spt. 	7/19. 
199 10 and dt 
214-95 

2. 

	

Shr 	ChoudhLI,-, 
T 	15pCctor 

- 	 do 	• No 	4 / V  . 	TDS/i g. 
WA lr4i ., 	Sil 	k,ar 	

.  
Cor/Qr/9o-91/ 

! 403 --06 	d t. 
I 	LI an 

No.902 
907 	Ut. 

hr 	1U. 	C?oudbu-y 
- do - 

UD. 	 Gfhr No. 	TDS/4/V.jq. 
Con/CT/90-91, 

.• 	N 	• -4.. -: . 	 . 	 - 	 . 	 - . 

TT--  ---- -.-;-. 

(I 

..........................................................,. 	............... 
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Pt.IV/XUC/13 
dt.3-l-95/and 
No.995/1000 d 
7-o--95. 

•1 
I was appointed as Inquiry Officr(IO) a n d Shri 

N.M. S.ingh, . DSF', c1, SPE, Silchar was appointed an Presenting 

Ofuicor(PO) in all these cases in the orders cited ab,ove. 

•. 

	

	 Simultaneous but separate proceedings have been 

held in respect of the above mentioned officers. 

Shri I)ipa Jyoti PaLtl(PaL;1 	henceforth) 	was 

functioninQ as Income Tax Office-, and S/Shri F.K. ChoLvihury and 

I.U. ChoMdhury were working as Income T4x Irispctor .  and UDC 

respectively under Shri Paul in Income Tax *Jard, Silchar at the 

rcleVant time i.e. dLiriq the year 1909. 

The allecjations which are the sutject matter of 

those iIqt.ir1es proceedings açainst these officers relate to 

their iiproper processing of returns of income accompanied by 

statements of accounts and forged and fake tax deductions at 

sourceTDS Certi4icates) etc. which resulted in refunds to the 

tune of $.. 6,25271/— in the names of persons. found. later to be 

fictltioLts and non-existent. 

Ihe Preliminary Hearing(PH) in case of shri D.J. 

t 	Faul via5, held on 27-3-95 and the PHs in the cases of S/Shri F.K. 

Chaudhu' and LU. Choudhury were 	on i2.-7-q. 	After 

Lnspec t iopi of the documents by the Charged Oicers the regular 

• hav 	in these cases were, held on 16-9-9. 17-6-95 and 16-6-95 

t 	{fe. 	fic of the Comrnissioner. Income fx 	North-Eastern 

fleov. ab hiHoøç. 

... .. * 	?.' ........- . 	. -''..,.'..,. 

- 

-.. ... - 	... 
II 



THE &SE AGP,INST SHRI 
D.J.PUL - IN LE TAXL9 

S.  

ih department 
cited IS docLiments and 6witnesses  n sppr o 	charye in the AnnaXUre Ill and iv to the 

dLlrinq the reoular hear.jflQ •  tile PC Could not 
prad 	Chdocuant cit 	

)Iiich is at sr. rio. 13 of the AnrlL
LIr 	 I' III tO the. Cr 	

memo. Thus, 14 dQCumnt5 
NCg- take, on record an 	 as Ehib 	S-I - 	

The PO dropped two witnesses. 
- 14 

Si b. Bhattachare who 
,investigat 	th 	ca 	J 

	

ancj Head 	 D.C. Uffj 	HafloflQ. 	The wUne; 	fload at sr. no.2 was SLtbSjtLlted 	Oii witness wa 

	

added & t the
. 7hus, 	

witneases were ENNamined. 	Copies of 
their deposjtj0,15 were given to the 1--0 and CO. 
6. 

Shrj Paul submitted his statement of defence. 
!DUrx  

the 	 heat-
inq he introdLiced l defence dOCUti,t5 

TheSD 	docp 	
were aJen on record and marked as Exhjbjt D-I to 	 Tk Ch 	Of Ficer cited four defence witn 5 , 

and copies 	
They 

of their depositions were 
yive to t 

17. Sri 
Adhir rana, Chakraborty, Ret. 	ssistant 

ó 	Snco 	
assisted the Co as his defee 

ss1st 

Shri Paul was 
genera' ly e:amined by tile 

I inquiry 

copy of hs replies 'as 9ivei, to th P0 atjw 
co. 

T 	P0 Oittd5 written, brief dt. and 
.t}Co $tbnt- 	h 	wvjtten bvj 	dt. 	-g--• 	

. 

The st a t ch, ent F 
	 of char 	aa1nst h'f 

.-;...q. r -.-. . 	.,. 	
- 	 • 	• 



D.J. PU are 'ep'o4uced be1ow- 

Mau 
to. 	That the said sh,-i Dipa Jyotj Paul 	while 

99 an Income Tat.: OFficr, Ward. Siichar undcr ,  
the char9e 

of the Commissioner of Income-ta' North 

Eastern Region, 
Shil1on3 during the year 1969 entertained 

Wupns Of incom I  e alonqwith statements of aCcounts and 
Eor9d and €ak.e T&x DCducton St SOLIrcp(TL9) Certjficat 

in the names of flon - e;<jstent and ficjtjoLIs 

pe'so, procossed the said returns 
and isuod refunds to 

tkxne of Rs. 6.2271, without Verifying the 
genulneness of the TDS Certificates causirg 

wrongful loss 
to the Government and hs therefore, comlrutteLi gross 

i"gulaVity and (leciligence in the discharge of his 

oFficiaj dutjs violat. the provisions of 
FU1CS  

And (')U) of the CC (Conduct) RuJes 1964. 

z LL 

Ii. 	That during 	the 	aforesaid period and while 
func1onjn 	in the aforesaid office, the said shri D.J. 

has accepted unattested photo copies of the Tribal 
Cart0hates purported to have 

been issued by the Chief 

dudc.L Magistrate who is not the cbmpete,)t authority for 
1 SsLL11n9 such Tribal Certificates Shrj D.J. Paul was, 

the'e(or. , careless in the discharae of his official 

4 

-•f 	 .,.. 	. . .-- ,...., ..-'......'.-- ..-..-- ......-..... - 
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it 
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dutieg and has violated the provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) 

and '(1)(ii) of the CCS(tConduct) Rulet, 1964. 

US1J!jJ. 

That during the aforesaid period and 	while 

functioning in the aforesaid office, the said Shri D.J. 

Paul has issued refund orders without verifying the fact 

of credit of the 2% tax deducted at source to the Govt. 

accounts and has, therefore, committed gross irregularity 

and negliaence in the discharge of his official duties 

contravening the provisions of Rules 3(1)(i) and 3(l)(ii) 

of the CC6 (conduct) Rules, 1964. 

(-iRT I CLE - IV 

That during the aforesaid period and 	while 

functioning in the aforesaid office the said 3hri Dip 

Jyoti. Paul has passed refund orders in undue haste with 

obvious motive to favour the assessees concerned and has, 

therefore 	not ' maintained 	absolute 	integrity 	and 

impartiality as laid down in Rules 	(1)(ii of 	the 

CCS(Conduct) Iules, 1964. 

! 

am 

) p'' 

1UDiE C(SE qF fli!.  DISCILILNARY PUTH .OSXIY 

The cate of the disciplinary authority as given in 

the statement of imputalions is given below:- 

.- 	. .- •4••••__••_4__•_•••••••• ••_ 	- - - - 	 - 	- 

- 
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• 	l4 	
During the year 

1989 B(eight) nos. of income tax 
retLirns in the 

names of '(1) Shrj. Haokholejn S.imte (2) Shri 
• 	ThingphLtnga Salang 	

(3) hri Heilin LampLtia (4) Shri Chungthj 
Saxea ( 5 

 ) Shri Haokholt Haokip (6) Shrj Fleiling Thinpao (7) 
• 	

Shri JIOUngtht-i intipa and (0) Shri Chungthj Dongel 
were filed in 

the office of the Income-ta>. Offjpr. Ward, Silchar claiming 

refund of TDS. The above mentioned O(eight) inco:ne-ta> returns 

were accompanied by 92 no. of TDS Certificates PUrported to have 

been ISsLICcj by (1) the Co1nmanda,)t(Efl) Engineering Cell, Assarn 

• 	
Rif15. N.E. Range, Shillong and (2) Executive Enain-, Telecom 

Civj 	Divisjq 	N.E. Circ1e 	Shlllor,g 	a1nJjth 	Tribal 

Certjfict5 purported to have been±5L1ed by the Chi 
	Judicjaj 

' Nagitrat 	1.1a1:1ong N.C. Hill5, Assam. 

i. 	 • 	The 1D3 Certjfjcate 
sI)Qw that  the total volume of 

'rI e;ecut 	
i both th department 	 ss 	Rjfjs and 

Telecom, 	Shiliong 	came around Rs. 	l,7O.5Q74/ 	+ 	Rs. 
totalling Rs. 417 4414C'/ for th financjai year 

• 1?87-80. 	Iiorover, 
the TDS Certificates show the Contract work 

for ttle period 1996 whereas dethctjon of ta:< at soure started 

for the period 1987. Had Shri D.J FaLtl, ITO been cautiois 

enouç to apply his mind to the enormoLsnes$ of the contract work 

and 
tho apparent discreI)anCy as visible in the TDS certi'fjcates 

he should have discreetly enquired from the departments Concerned 

the fact and oenuineness of the cases. 

16. 	
The TDS Certificates purported to have been issued 

• by 	(1) COmfflanIfl1(EnQq) 	
Engine-ing Cell. Assain Rifles. 	N.E. P 

6 

:i •?' 	 •F• 	

• •'• • 	
•. 

- 	 1'  
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4ange,p .Sillong and (2) the Executive Engineer, Ieleci;i Civil 
/ Djyjjor, N.E. 

Circle, Shillong were forged an fake as no such 
- 	 -. 

* 1DS Ce€jfjc9 
were even issued by the said departments and 

there r 
authority designated as such to issue IDS 

Certificates in the said departments. The namnes and addrlesses of 

• the asesseps mentioned in the inccme tax returns were also foufld 

to be non- .istet and fitjtji. 
• 	

4 	
•_IJ 

Shri D.J. Paul, ITO processed the said returns and 
issd refund 

orders to the tune of Rs. 6,25,271/- on the 

strength c)f the said False TDS Certificates without verifying the 

genuineness of the TDS Certificates causing rongfu1 loss to the  
Govt. 

Shri 
D.J. Paul, ITO has, therefore, committed 

gross irroularjty and negligence in the discharge OF his 

officj 
duties and has violated the provisions of the Rules 3(1) 

(1) and 3(1) .(j4) of the CCS(condLIct) Rules, 1964. 

L. 

19. 	
The said returns of:income were accompanied by 

k 

unattested phOtOopj5 of Tribal Certificates purport 	to have 
been issued by the Chief Judicial Nagistrate, Haflong, N.0 Hills 
1ssam. 	The Ch , efJudicial I1agistr 	is not th 	'competent 

authority to issue such TribaiCertificates In the N.C. Hills 

District, and as a matter of fact, the competent authritjes For 

issuing Tribal Certificates are the District Magistrate and the 

SDM. Therej also no such esth1jshment as CJH in Haflong. The 

Tribal Certificates were false. On the basis of the above said 

of Tribal Certificates refunds to'the tune 

- .. - - 	 - -.--- 	 - .- - - 

-----ff:- 	I 	

I 

H 	H 	•. 	 , 

____ 
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of Rs. 	2.271/- were issued by Shri D.J. Paul, ITO and thereby 

causing lciss to the Government. 

20. 	 Shri O.J. Paul, ITO was careless and not CautioLls 

flough to notice such fa ;e certi.cates and has, therefore, 

failed in the discharae of his official duties and has violated 

the povisjons of Ru1 d 3(1)(j) and'3(j)(ij) of the CCS(COfldLCt) 

Rules. 1964. 
II 

Article-iii  

21. 	 Shri L)ipa Jyciti Faul, ITO, has falsely certified 

on the coLinterfoils of the r?fund vouchers that theta 

—. . concerning which the refund was given had been credited to the 

Govt. actourit in as much as no such amount was credited in. the 

Centrai Govt. IccoLtnt. Shri Djpa Jyoti Paul, prior to issue of 

the said re•fL(nd orders, shoLild have verified from th relevant.. 

statements such as Livarterly and/or AnnUal Returns etc. in order 

to satisfy himself about the genuineness of the TDS Certificates 

furnjshecj with the returi of income on the basis of which the 

claims of refunds were consider-ed. Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul has, 

therefore, committed cross irregularity and neglience in the 

discharup of his offija1 duties and has violated the provisions 

Of 1u1es 3(l)(j) and 3(1)(ij) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

rt1c1e-IV 

22. 	 A I thOLIgh the discrepancies as stated above were 

apparent Shri D.J. Paul, ITO has processed thQ said returns and 

issued refund Voucher- S quickly for a total sum of Rs. 6,2,271/- 

in the nmip Of all the said eiuht numbers of Fictitious and non- 
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r2 

/ 

H 

t4) 

4 
 / ext 	 sesse 	in. a hasty manner with obvious motive to 

favour the said assesees 

• 	 Shrj D.J. 
F'a'ul has, therore not maintained 

absolute integrity and impartiality as laid down in RLI 1 eVJ 3(1) 
Ci) c,f the CCS(CofldL(ct) Rules, 1964. 

LY 	. LYsrs qF 1HE qASE  

The case records inClUding the written briefs from 

the P0 and CO have been eaInined carefL). ly. 

SOTIE FACTS ELEVNT 	 QA_SE 

23. 	
The P0 has given in his written brief certain 

nfor,,,atio, 	relating to th 	
r)dj adopted by one Shri 

dames who is Considered to be the brain bChifld the 

fratWulevit embezz l eillen
t of Qovernjnen t fund. The CO has, however, 

 
ObjCCtd 

to this in his brief on th 'ground that thesc 'facts were 

not discussj at the time 'of reLtlar hearing. nut, he himself 
had referred to the Court 

cases where Sj:)rj Jine5 was one of the 

accL(sed. Shri Paul had also enclosed the 
orders of the Courts. 

The facts brought out by the P0 as well as the CO are reiterated 

below withoLit 
prejudice to the case of either sidcD for proper 

understandnc of 
the case and appreciation of arguments from both 

sides. Hence the F'O s iACCOLint and the Ca' s references have 
been 

relied upor, and given below,- 

24. 	
Shrj Keisng Jamcs was working as Upper Division 

Clerk in the Office .0+ 'the Assistant Director of Industry, 
Poromap 	

Insphai, NanipLir during 1989. 
Taking undue advantage 

'.5.'  

1' 

•( 

I. 

9 

'-' 	 •. 

• 	

:.:•. 
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of some provisions in the 'Income laH ct 
for 	eund of Ta - 

Deducted at OUrce(TD3) to the income ta> asseses bongjng to %

Sc hedU I ed Tribes in the 
North 

Eastern Regior) and also certain 
shortfalls in the practjc 	foIj in Summary 	5Ses9ment Schern. 	

hrj James submi-pd income ta> retLirns on fctjtjoL(s 
nasn 	'for re fund 

of TDS along with 'false 105 Cert.j-fjcat 

cnecjLm1ed Tribe Community Certificates 
He also opened 	accounts fl 	banks 	LmfldQr 	tho 

fictitidLis -names and got the 	refund morey encashed, transferred to other p1aes for subseqe 	er1cashment 25. In 	this 	particLllar 	case, 	Shrj 	James Cffectcd 
submission of 	returns for refund 

!; 
of TDS under fictitioLls narnes The retLirns 	were accnPanied by 	TDS 	Certjfic't purportedl, 

by the Offjc 	of Cornmandant(Eflgg.) 
Assam R1f25, 	ShIl and 	the 	Offi of. 

	
tile 	Executive 	Engineer, 	Telecoi,i 	Circle, Shillong. 	The 

cornmL(nity certificates(p,)QtQj) 
were aIlegd1y  issued 	by 	the Chief Judicial Mag'istr' 	N.C. 	Hills, 	Haflong. 

Shri James went to the Income Tay , Office with some other- 	persons and 	pleaded 	for early iSSUe of refund orders. 	In 	the normal 
course, 	the registered 	lettE•S Containing refund orders from 	the 
Offi ce-Of the Income Tax O1ficr, 	Silchar were to be delivered to 
the 	addressees in 	

the respective places of ad'dressjven, in 
the 

letter. 	' 	The addressees being 	fictitioLls, the post Office 	would 
' 	have 	sent 	them 	bak 	to 	the 	Income 	Ta> 	Office, 	Sjlchar 

• 	Ufldeljyere 	
From the deposjj0of the State Witness, 

namely, 
Shrj 	Santo 	(umr Choudt1ury(5)_2) and the 	defence 	witnesses, • 
namely 	Sint. 	

Namita and Shri Sena Sinha(DJ_l 	and ' DW-2, it 	is. 
evident that Shri 	eising managed to get 	the help of other tribal 

I C) 
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•' persen 	ar8.. impressed upon the ç'tai 	$icials as if they were 

the 8dd,ressees, of the registered letters containing the. refund 

vouc-hr Shr. Keising got those letters through windowdeliVery 

at the post ofc.*c itself. Oank accounts were also opened in the 

fictit..ou% names at Federal Eank of India Ltd., Silchar and 

indian LanI, Silchar from where the TOS vouchers/cheques were got 

encashed/ transferred for subsequent encashment. 

The allegations, in brief, against shri Paul are:- 

He did not verify from the authorities concerned 

• 	whether 2% tax was deducted at source for the credit of 

• 	Governrnent s account; 

He 	accepted 	unattested 	photocopies 	of 	tribal 

certificates purported to have been isud. by Chief 

Judicial Magistrate, Haflong, NC. Hills, Assam; and 

thus 	processed returns of income with statements of 

accounts in undue haste ihich resulted in refund to the 

• tune of Rs. 62271/- Causing wronoful loss to the 

government. 

These allegations are iamiried below. 

did not verify from the authorities concerned whether Z 

hga dedted 	orc ia. b2. credit .f. pyrnment 	cocni 

Photocopies of the assessment record 	files 

,relating to eight persons are from Ex.S-3 to S-IC'. Fequests for 

t crant 
of re(L& nd for the assessment years 1907-130 and 00-09 appear 

to have been 5Ubmitted alongwith the returns of income for these 

.years by persons of the names mentioned in para 1 of the 

Ali 
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statement 	of lInputatjons. 	These returns of 	income 	with 

acCOmpc-nying documents had been acknowledged by the office of the 

Income Tax (Jffjcer, Ward, Silchar, These files contain• copies of 

Hcertificat of ddutj of t&ix from payment made to contractor 

or• sub-contractor under Section 203 of Income Tax (ct 1961". 

Four of Lhese certificates in €he assessment files of. four 

• persons, 
bear the same signature over the description 'Executive 

Engineer, North Eastern Circle, Telecom, Civil Divisiofl, 

•.Shi11ong' with the date 31-3-89 at two places i.e. under details 

of recovery and under the schedule giving date of contract, date 

of completion, full value of contract; thus giving the impression 

• that these TDS certificates were issued by the office 	of. the 

Executive Engineer. North Eastern Circle, Telecom, Civil 

Division,Shillong for the work completed by the purported 

assessee . Similarly, the four IDS Certi ficates in the remaining 

four assement files ear some other signature over the 

description "Commñandaflt(Enga.), Assam Rifles, North Eastern 

Range, Shillong with the date 31-3-U9; thus giving the impression 

that these IDS certificates were issued by the office of the 

Conunandnt(Eng.), /sam r<i+i, North astern Fnge, Shillong 

,for t h e work completed by the purported assesiecs. The 

certifIcates in both the cases contain, inter alizi ft  the full 

VaILW of the contrac ted works as well as 27 income tax deducted. 

• 	2B. 	 The PU has submitted thefollowing pInts in 

support of the allegation:- 

a. The Income returns in dispute were filed for the first 

time. 	The CO himself had admitted this. Therefore, t h e 

12 
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Assessing Officer was e<pec ted to be more cautious in 

thete cs'es. 

There were certain' obvious facts and inconsistencje 

which should have immediately Attracted the attention of 

the CO for close examination of the claims. 

The works were stated to have been completed at 

Shi].lorig. However, the claims were made at Silchar. 

T h e persons were reported to be hailing 'from Hf lung 

which is quite •Far away from Silchar. 

The official stamp of the officer who was shown to have 

issued the certificates appeared unnecessarily at the top 

of the 11)5 Certifjcates. 

b. The contract work was stated to have been completed for 

the year,  1986 whereas deductions of ta>: at source started 

from 1907. 

The names OF some of the reported assEssees have been 

differently spelt in the TDS Certificates and the income 

ta> returns applications. 

The volume of work stated to have been executed ws 

enormous i.e. for snounts of Rs.1,70,58 0 784/- in the case 

of.  Assam Rifles and Rs. 4,17,4,140/- in the case of 

Telecom Shillon. 

Shri D.J. Paul himself had certified on the bach of the 

TDS 	 L.ificatg that te TDS ri-mmint 	 agji~~  d La qa5 b 

whereas the usual practice in the department was to make' 

book adjustment for the tax deducted at source. 

C. 1h CO has c:ited instruction no. 1617, especially para 

2L4 .inrespect of assessment completed under Section 143(1) 

13 

..4 .  

--.. 	

- 



'I 

: 

4r4l 

of I.T. At 1961. However, this instruction 5huld be 

followcJ alongtji he instruction no.19 which says that 

Information regard.ing the assessee anci his general 

reputation and intimation received from other offices 

regarding the business transaction of the asSesSee should 

be looked into. 

d. 	As per Rule 37-2(C) of I.T. Rules 	1962, 	the 

authorities who deduct tax at source shall send to the ITO 

the details of •ta deducted at source in a quarterly 

staternnt. This was confirmed by Shri B.R. Purkayastha 

(State Wi.thess-3) during the reqular hearing. 	However, 

the CO did not Consult/ask for such quarterly statement 

from thC departments which were reporthd to hve isud 

the 11)5 Cer€.ifjcats. 

e. The scheme of summary assessment allows oqly for 

mistar!3 such as wrong computation of ta:, wrong 

deducticn, incorrect deduction in respect of invQstment 

allowance etc. It does not provide any scope nor 
QiY 

protection to ITOS(Assessjng Authorities).. where governm9nt 

money is lost by frauds/rnjsapproprjj0j, etc. 

The CO has submitted the following plea:.- 

There is no scope on the part of the Income Ta> 

Officer to act beyond the purview of the provisions of 

Summary Assessment Scheme as laid ddwn in Section 14(1) 

of 	the Income Tax Act and 	relevant 	instructions, 

notifications and directions from the higher authority. 

Assessment for the assessment years 1907-88 and 88- 

I .  

29. 
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09 had to be made of the total income or loss and the sum 

payable by the assessee or refundable to him on the basis 

of such assessment, should be determined without requiring 

the presence of the assessee or production by him of any 

evidence in support of the return. Therefore, the 

ssessirig Officer was not expected to "process the sid 

returns". Under the Summary assessment Scheme, as was in 

force till assessmenc years till 1938-09, there was no 

scope for any inquiry. 

The assessees submitted the returns of income 

under signatures and thereafter submitted petitions on 30-

10-69 for early grant of refund. 	(-gain, the assesses 

appeared personally be{ore the CO as well as Shri Kaisang; 

J19. (ssistnt Commissioner of Income Tax, Silcar and h  

insisted for early grant of refund. 

Even the state witness Shri N.C. Bhowmick had no 

clear idea about the position of DDO in his department 

cJurinQ 1986-87 arid 87-89. Hence, the CO was not in a 

position to doubt the TDS Certificates on the basis of the 

designation of the officer of the Telecom Division, 
S 

Shillong, given in the certificates. He ha -t no rason to 

.doubt the TDS Certifi.cates shown to have been signed by 

the E,:ecutjve Ec,qineer. 
/ 

The .intructjon no. 1617 relating to Summary 

ssessment clearly points out that only arithmetical 

accuracy of computation of total income and taxes will be 

ensured. Liability for penalty. interest, COS etc. should 

be checid. No other checkjn Rf any sort was .. necessary. 

15 
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Hence, verification of caste certificates for the purpose 

of Section 10(26) of the I.T. Act including verification 

of.TDS 'Certificates, was beyond the scope of the scheme. 

No remedial action is necessary in 	summary 

assessment cases1 as the revenue loss, if any, is 

consciously suffered by the Government. Credit For tal 

was to be given on the basis of certificates. 

Disposal of eight returns of income in a day wats  

not abnormal. Instruction no. 1647 dt.. 11-9-9 required 

that claims of refunds should be disposed of prosnpLly. 

The CO complied - with the relevant instructions by 

promptly disposing the refund cases and by sending the 

refund vouchers 'to the respective assessees under "A/c 

Payee 	• only 	Fhrough 	registered 	pot 	with 	the 

acknowledgment due. 

The TDS Certificatesshowed dates of contracts 

Falling in 1906 and ta> deductions at source were shown 

from 1987. There was nothing wrong in this. 

10. '  The book adjustment procedure for TDS was reviewed 

•in 1977 itself. Hence, cash payment of TDS was not 

strange. 

The EQ had confusingly relied on instruction no. 

110 which is relevant for scrutiny cases. 	Similarly, 

para 2B of instruction 1617 is relevant to company cases 

and not for cases of individuals. 

The other State Witness Shri E.R. Purkayastha who 

himseLf is an Income Tax Officer deposed that there was no 

4. 
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	f Or the AssessirIg Officer to verify t hcr detil 

7  Ubtttd by the assese He also stated that, he had 

not 
come across any flotifjcatjon/ instruction/direction, 

circular For verification of IDS Certificate under the 

Summary Assessment Scheme. 

Some of th points submjttd by t tie P0 are not 
.tenable. 

The CO'S contention that the P0 has wrongly linked i'. 
• the provisions of circular 1618 with the provisions 

of circular 

U6171 is correct. Circular 1610 is applicable for scrLItiny cae 

and para 2 of 
the circu1r starts with "Scrutiny Assessment". 

.Hence, the contention of the P0 that the CO Failed to follow the 
ircu.1ar 1618 is not tenable. 

Similarly, there is flothinQ abnormal, in the entry 
regardjng the 

dates of ddtj0s of tan at Source given in the 
certjficatec 	The dates of deductions of tan at source are 

the same as dates of payment towards the work completed. 	Ths 
are SUbs'eqUent to the dates of contract. 

The spelling error in the name SAXENA is of rnior 
flature(5Effi 

for SAXENA). No imputation can be cast on the CO 

for ignoring this. As Pointed out by the CO. such mistakes 
have 

intCP the the statements and records of the depArtfl)et and 
of the PD also. The fact that the TDS 

Certificates and tan 

treturns were filled by different persons also should be kept in 

1 view. Similarly, the appearance of the official stamp 
at the top of the certificate would not evoke any 

suspjcion normally. That the personi hailing from Haflong would 

have contracted work at Shillong, is not an unusual thing. 

17 
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income Tax Ward Silchar,hasju,- jsdjctjon over assessees from 

t4a1long. 

• 	t is seen from the TDS Certificates that Shri 

1Pau1, the CO had verified the statements relating to the cash 

payrnent of tax deducted, found in the certificates. The Income 
•. 

Office. Shillonçj vicfe their letter dt. April 8, 19929-14) 

• Pad clarified that the income tax cJecJLctad, if any, by the two 

• 

•uthorit1es mentioned above ought to have been credited to the 

Centra1 Govt. Account through book adjustment. Thre was scope 

the CO to question the mode of payment of tax, provided cash 

payment for TDS was prohibited. 

ThUS, tht? substantive argumenL of the P0 which 

:requires to be e;amined is that:- 

a. 	The volume of work stated to have been executed was 

enormous; 

• b 
	Even under the scheme of Summary Assessment the 

;• 	ssessing Officer is epected to inquire into certain facts 

and verify the genuineness of claims made and in the instant 

case. Shrj Paul should have checked whether the tax deducting 

authority had sent the quarterly statement of details of the 

tax deducted at source given in these' certIficates, in 

compliance wi th rule 37-2(c) of 1.1. Rules 19 62. This would 

have exposed the hollowness of the cla.trns 

35. 	 The failure on the part of shri Paul to seek 

lari-ficatjom-1 for tax .ducted at source needs to be considered 

n the light of the -following:- 

18 
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Shrj D.J. Paul cc)mpletJ the 	essf)ent of the case of 

shri. H. Simte for refund of Rs. 7599/ 	on. 

(Ei.S-9). This is one of the cases here the certificate 

for tax deducted At Source(TDS) was shc,i.n to have been 
itsuecj by tile Commandar)t(En) 	Pisarn Riflusp North 
Esterii Range, Shillong. The CO has record a 

note on 
the request of the alleged assessee, on 	 The note 
reads: 

pervior 

"/s' t h e asSesseSs hail from outside Silchar, they 

deserve COnsideration 
ASSCSSeCS concerned appeared 

Personally & eplajned their problem. They met ACIT Mr. 

KL '3i singalso. The CIT 	mysej.f discussed the matter & 
conscierjg the merits of their CaSes. 	Shri. I.U. 

Choudhuiry UDC had been directhd to do the needfL%1 

P0
dItiously & Shri G.M. Das, LOC has been directed to 

make the entries in the RR Registerupdated by this 
SI 

N 

iThus, it appears thdt the person behind the fraud had managed to 
L'brjng sorne other persons to impre 	upon the of1icer 	of  Incorne I 	 the 
[x fficthat the applictj06 for refund were from th  
bonafjde IndividLials concerned 	

it also appears from the note of 
$hri  

PaLIJ the 
CO. that he had consulted the ACIT also, 	After 

discus50, a decision seems to have been taken to epedi te the 
assessnient in these cases. 

Thus the Co has taken the precaution 

of Consulting ACIT in the matter. 

Shri F'aul had recorded the 
following, in the order 

.5 	 19 
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for refur)cj - 

nssessed U/S 14(1)/27 	
Eemptjori U/S 10() 	Issue 

	

h V for Rs 	442/-/ 	4u,57/- as per. TDSC 

The department had not'objected to completion 
of 

the asse3s(nent of these 
CAGeS under Section 14(1) i e 	Summary 

bchQme 	
The FO also has raised objections brought out 

'above only 
with reference to Summary Assesament Scheme. 

The letters 
received from the of+icrs of Assam 

Rlfl. Shillj and lecom Civj Divis0, shillong CE>
1  S-li and 

!S- 12 
by the SP CI Clarify that there was ho Office/ojr of 

' the decrpton found the 11)3 Certificates This was Confrned 

by the rept esentatjves of 
these of fces who were ex amined as 

and'SW-i). Further q  the ITO inchare of TDS 

.t •Shilion had also informed the CIT Shi1log (vide E>.S
- 14) 

that no qUarterly/annual 
5tatemt of 103 wa re ived from the 

two4 authorjtjes.stio,, in- the lOS Certificates in dispute. 	Shri 
B.R. 'F*urkayastfla 	

coflflrtned that he hd written the above 
IS,

• 	 .' 

' 	,.rnentioned letterS. 	
ThUS, the documentary and 'oral evidence 

discussed above clearly show that the, certificates regarding Ta 

IDEdUCted at Source, which were submitted along with 
the returns 

'fOr refund in these cases, were faie 

Ghri D.J. FauX, the CO, has ndt argued that tie 
• 	

.certifiates are gerine, • He had Submitted the following pleas 

• 	!Verifjcatlon ' of 	
ccount/dQcLtfl)ertiry evidences and • other 

"tategnents etc. submitted by the asseses are e>amined and 

20 
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thorough 	uvesttjon etc 	are madQ under Scrutinyr4 	5smnt 

.Cases: 

	

and 	not 	in cases 	completed 	under , 	Summary 	Assessment 
If 

• ) 

& Scheme. 	There w a s no sco' for. the ITO to aL- t beyond the purview 

of 	the provisions of Summary Assessment Sheme as laid 	down 	in 4:'•• • 	- • 
-j  

k' •- • 
Setn 	14(1) 	of the I T 	Act and 	the 	relevant 	instructjon 

j.flOtf.Lcat.Lpn, 	c.ircular 	and 	thrections 	from 	the 	higher 
I 	 • 

• 

J 

*uthoritjs. 	• 
• 

•.••c 

I' 

I rI 

Section 	143(1) 	of*the 	I.T. 	Act 	1961 	for 	9ummry 

' •.a5essnent as on 31-3-89 was as under:- 
- 	 - 

'. 	'S-143 	Assessment( 1) (a) 	- 	Where a return has been 	made 
• k;'- 	 •• 	

1 

• 	0 under 	Section 	139, 	the 	Assessing 	Officer 	may 	without 
• 

• 	 I 

requirincj the presence of the assessee or the production 	by 

himof 	any 	evidence in support of 	the 	return, 	make 	an '4 	

4 	 ' 	 • 	0••, 

assessment of the total income or loss of the assessee after 
- 

making such adjustment to the income or Xos declared in the 
- 

retL(rn 	as 	are 	required to be made 	under 	clause(b) 	with 

• tC: 	reference to 	the retL.1- fl and accounts and documents, 	if 	any, 

' accompanying 	'it, 	and for the purposes 	of 	the 	adJustment 

	

'. 	 r 	 • 	' 

	

'.: 	'referred 	to 	in 	Sub-cjause(jy) 	of 	Clause(b) 	also 	with 

•reference 	to 	the record of the assessnient if any 	of 	past 
• "• 	•• '•j • ' .-• -1 	••. • years 	and 	deteruune 	the sum payable by i the 	assessee 	or 

• :-' refund to him on • the basis of such assessment. 	In making an 

• assessment of the total 	income or lose of the assesee under 

cladse(a) 	the Assessing Officer shall make 	the 	following 

adjustment to the income or loss declared in return that 	is 

: 	to 	say 	he 	shall. 	(i) 	rectify any 	arithmetical 	error 	in 

return accouji ts and document referred to in c 1 ause (a). 

.4' 
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7: 
)ith referencle to the 

• • 	
i5sud on Summary assessment, shri Paul has Pleaded 

that the 
goyerfl,fleflt had taken a 

COflSCOUS dji0 	to introdL(L- e the 

.8ummary Assessment Scheme with full knowledge that there would be 
• loss of revere; the governmn also decided that no remedial 

action was rc:essry in such ces 0 11 the Jrol.,ncj 	that loss • 1;' • . 

:uffered, if any, would be compensated by utilisatjoii 	of : 

I v 1preSCUrces 	for 	scrutiny of large cases; Credit 	for 	TDS 

certificates should he given withott verification whatsoever 
and 

the Assessing. Officer is not expected to make any inquiry. 
The  

• 	 I 

f irculars/clari.ficatjQns relied upon by Shri Paul are available 
• 4 at Ethibjts D-B, D-9 and D 1 0(Cjrculars dt. 12-2-0e, 2-0-e7 and 
• 	27711-8). 

• 	
42. 	

A careful reading of SCti 	143(1) of the I.T. 

and the circulars mentionedabove 	regarding 	Surninry • 	
sSessment shows that:- t.• a. 	Assessment, in such cases of 

• 	
total income or ls of the assessee would be macic with reference 

• 	
to the return and accoL%nts and dacllments,jf any.. Presence of the 

• 	Assessee or production by him of additional document are not 

required. 	The sum payable by the assessee or the amoujit 
rL1ndable to him would be arrived at with re•fe -ence to records • 

of 
past assessment, if any. The Assessing Officer, in arriving 

such ase5smnent would make adjustments for arithmetical errors 

in the reur, account and documents accompanying the return(the 

$ection 14(1 ) (a); and 

b. The mntiI5 in the computation of income by the 

Assessing Officer or incorrectret.jrn of income filed by the 

not rectified by the Assessing Officer wot.tld not require 

• 	•• • 
	 22 

-V.. 

- 	 - -- 	

- 



-1 

I 

• 	I 	
4 

I 

• 	- 	

•. measL(r•e 	
Ti • Summary Assessment Scheme takes • 	

9iZavc 	Olt
Such losses, COflSCiOLtSly Suffrpd 	by 	the 

43 
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Th 	
Circular dt. 20-8-7(c,D9) raf Qr-q to the 

	

4 	 S 

response of the Board where a wrong claim by the asses!;ee which 
• 	•I 

y,lead to dedUCtion of Rs. 2.34 lacs 
in respect of medicl expenses 

th treatment of a partner was condoned 	The clOu(1 	involved 
•here IS very large especially because it related to a single • 	• 

•cas 	
10 	of Rs. 6.25 

 lacs in the insta,,t case is 
the totalamount in respect of eight assessees. The 

difference • 	ihere in this case is that th 	ssessment is for refund in new 
c a s e s- and on the basj5 of the TDS Cert.jfjcates submitted 

she. re..turns. 4 	

S 

44. 	
•Iherelevar)t Sectjn 143(1) of I.T. Act 

refers to asse,1 
 t with reference t docLilnents accompaj)yjng the return. 

1Hence, iE eaes without saying that such docua)entS accompanying 

must be genuine. However the Assessj,ig Officer cannot go beyond 
i. the 	

prj i of the Scheme to inquire into the genujnr55 of the 
 

ues 
he f*nd some aberratjo5 apparent on the #ac of 

the dcent 	
the TUS Certificates in these cases do 

not contaIn 
berratjon The fact that the Assam riF1es and Telecom 

:shlI1ong 
do not have any officer of the designation appearing on 

4 
the IDS Certjfcates may not b known to the Assessiflg Officer. 

• •.•, 	
That the returns have been 

Per-eiVed (r the first 
'tlme and the amounts inVolved in the individLial cases for refund 

are considerably 1arge 
Could be the1y factor whth would 

But, any correspondPi,ce,vefjCation 
Would 
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-.lead to delay and that would not be in compliance of the Scheme. 

Instructjon 147(E.D-l1) clearly laid down:- 

The Ioard would, therefore, 	i e 	 js 	jfl 

fr ims of unris shuId be poedof prmnpt1y and the refund 

Vouchers should invariably accompany the orders gving rise to 

the reft.iricj. 

No other dcirntitary evidence was produced to show 
r:. 

that the Assessing Officer in Summary Assessment cases should 

certain the fact of TDS, from the offices concerr)ecJ. Such an 

obligationwas imposed on the Assessing Officer only after the 

:oCcurrence of such incidence elsewhere also vide Circular dt. 

•2óth Lcemr:ber 19139 from th CIT North £astern kejion 	EShi 11 ong 

copy of this circular has been anne:<ed to the written brief of 

;Shrl P.K. Cboudhury, one of the Charged Officers. lnfact Shri 

.P.K. Choudhury has arued there that had theCITs Office issued 

h circular in June 89. itself the recurrenc9 o-f s u c h fraud 

'would not have ta1n place at Silchar). 

47. 	 More importantly, the practice id lOwf?d in Summary 

sessmerit Scheme was clearly stated by Shrr B.R. Furkayastha 

who was holding charge of Income Tax Officer 11)5, 

$hil1oncJ. In the regular. hearing, he statedj- 	S 

Surnmary• Assessment cases, there was no ,scoe for the 

: Assessing Officer to verify the details submitted by 	the 

ssesee. 	I have not come across any notificatio,/jr)srLmctior)/ 

direction/cjrcL,1ar for verification of TDG Certificates under the 

Summary cssessgrient Scheme. If 

This deposition of ai Officer who wa incha rg e. of TD. 	clearly 

£jfldictes ttt thdrLa was 	practice of ascei- tainjnc Tay, Deducted 

J 
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Source even from the counter part Income Ta;. officer #  incharge 
. 	TDS, for the purpose of issuing refund orders. 

, 	
Thus the argumei,t of the P0 is not Supported even 

• 	by the Stcte Witness. 

LS; ept 	hotqcppj 	 ______ 

prtlficates Purpor t e d to tiay bgj  • 	i  
Ha ci onq N . C. 	rn. 

• 

The FO has submitted the following points in 
•upport of thjsr allegatjon:.. 

Under Sctj0ri 10(26) of InCome Tax Act it is essential 

	

• •ji' 	to 	obtain tribal t:ertjfjcate for giving 	income 	tax 

Shri Paul accepted unattested photocopies of tribal 

cerficas 	purported to have been issued by the CieF 

Judicial Hagistrate,Haf0g N.C. Hil1s Assain. 

	

, 	• 

As respoflsible Govt. 0ficer, Shri Paul should have 

nsure4 that the certificates Were authenticated 

some of the returns were not accofnpalljed by tribal 

•
i4 certificates. 	Ho;ever, Shri D.J. Paul accepted the claims 

of such assessees also. 

	

•49. 	
The CO has submitted the 'following plea:- • 	-•t  

	

:, 	
Vication of caste certificateat the relevant point 

of time did not arise in the cases under diSPUte i.e. in 

8rmr assessment cases. bniy in his letter(cQnfjdtjal) 

	

:. 	F.No.1/r1j.sc/con,ci,e..e9 	dt. 	1-90 	(Ex.D—), 	the 

	

4., 	

• 
• 	

Commissioner of I ncoe TaX, nor Ui Eastern 
rgioti, Shill ong 

ETRn  
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required that a 	part of verification of the genuineness 	of 

rCfufld claims, 	the 	Income Ta> 	Officer should satisfy himself 

with 	proper 	evidences 	that 	the 	claimants 	are 	actually 

inornbtrs 	of 	such GchccJuled 	t:ribI2s 	and that 	their c:laim 	are 

actually liable to e>emption under th provision of Section 

10(26) of 1.T. Ac L 19l. 

The CO has no further argument regarding this 

liegation. 

O. 	 Section 10(26) of the I.T. Act, 1961 provides that 

;any income which accrues or arises to a member of a scheduled 

tribe indicated in that paragraph shall not be inclucJi.d in total 

incQfne. 

'51a 	 A copy o4 the letter dt. 20-12-90 from the Office 

.of the Dy. Commissioner, N.C. Hills, HaflonQ is at E>:.313. 

The 'additional Dy. Commissioner has clarified to 

the SP CEX, Silchar that the certificates in dispute were not 

issued by.. his office; there was no such seal bearing the 

designation, "Ch.ef Judicial Magistrate" in that of Fice, the 

format of tribal certificate issued was different from' that of 

the , samples shown and the signatures of officers and dealing 

assistant appearing on the samples were not known to that office. 

WIt is evident that the tribal certificates, submitted alongwith 

returns in' dispute were false. Shri Paul has also nOtl. 

disputed that the certificates were only photocopies and were not 

attested. 	His contention that he was not obliged to verify the, 

•cert1ficates :is part of his general argument t'iat the Sutnrnar( 

Assessment Scheme did not envisage such verification. 
1. ?..: 

The alleged lapse on the part of Shri 'Paul 'for 

26 	 - 



:1. 

j 

epting the tribal certiFicate5 has to be swen in the light 	of 

following: - 

It 	is not disputed that the names 	appearing 	in 	the 

returns 	in 	dispute are those of the members 	of 	scheduled 

tribe. 	Eesides the alleged scheduled 	tribe 	certificates 

there are applications from the alleged assessees indicating 

their tribe and requesting for refund. 

2-... 	As 	tn 	the 	case of 	the 	TDS, 	timely 	instructions/ 

c1rifi.cations 	have 	not been issued 	for 	verification 	o4 

ctnity certificates in refund cases. 	The letter dt. 	3rd 

1990(Ex.D-5) 	appears to be the first circular 	from 

the 	Commissioner 	of 	Income 	Ta>:, 	North 	Eastern 	Region, 

requiring the Assessing Officers to satisfy themselves 	with 

proper evidEnces for claim of income tax eXemption/refund on 

the 	bsis of 	scheduled 	tribe certificates. 	This 	circular 

also 	appears 	to 	have 	been issued 	in 	the 	wake 	of 	the 

fraudulent claims effected throtgh false certificates. 

31 	The proper course for the departutent should have 	been 

to issue circular listing the competent offices/officers for 

'issuing 	tribal/community 	certificates, 	the format 	of 	the 

certificate 	etc. 	In 	fact s 	though 	the 	'format 	of 	the 

scheduled 	tribe certificate was cited as one of the 	listed 

documents, 	the FO could not produce it and drop:ed it 	from 

the list. 	The department have not brought any other case as 

evidemca where.9imilar situation was dg'&t with. 	This 	f)f). 

CdY4kY\n\A 	4h% 	te CoAt4 in dispute 	(briSion 	up 	€,'ibl 

crces) .occu'ed for the first time in that ofACe-. 

27 
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H 2. 	
reQyer, 	the . .,, person behind 	this 	fraud (shri 

Keising James) 	had manedto bring other tribal 

' 

persons 
Shj 	D.J. 	Paul 

and 	tnt 
and 	the ACIT e 	(Shri t(aisang) 	at 	the time 	of subInitting 	the returns. 	The officers working in 	North 

are 	famj1j 	with the locaj 

Easterri  

SchedLI1d Tribos,  that they 

' 

?can eVCfl 	
the specific 	tribe of a SchedL1ed 7• 	 Tribe 

from his apprance. 
person. 4 

Thus th CO wma 
inCljfl9d to accept the urttc?bted 

:ribal certjfjcat 

YL EIQINGS., 

f.4.3. 	
This case arose from a fraud for refund of alleged 

Ta 	
Ddutj at Source(TDS) articLijated by an esnp1oye of the 

I, State ovt. of Hiupu'. 
Th Income Ta< retLirris submitted by t h e 

alleged 1prt 
• at the income Tax office, Ward, Silchar wee 

accepted and refunds were sanctiord on the basis of the TUS 

and SchpdLtjed Tribe Certificates enclosed with 
the 

refr. 	
The alleqtjon against the Income Ta Officer is that 

I 	 I 

lssud the ref.Lfld orders Without Verifying the genuinens of 

TDS Certjfjc5 and Scheduled Tribe Cetjjjcates 

The 
r•funorders were issued under $Cction 143(1) 

I.T. Act, 1961 applicable for 
Summary Assessne,t Scheme. This 

not diSpUted by the department. 

The 	thrust 	of 	various 	circulars/notjce5, 

Issuted till then by the department with regard to 

the Above mentioned Section for Summary Assessment Scheme was 

Pe!dy ispi 
Of such cases. The Assessing Officers were given 

•-- ________ ______________ 	- 

I 

I 

I.- 



! 	$h. 

6) 

4Mpression that only arithmetical errors were to 	be 
recfjed 	

No other check was warranted. Even where apparent 

tosses to the Government were noticed, subsequent. to assessment 
J:0 refle4jJ measures were required to be taken. In one instrice 
SRs. 	

lacs was Condoned by the department and this was cited 

as (aficatio)/dance 	The alleqed irreu1arjty on the part 
• a 

f the Income Tax OfIcer is to be considered in this backgrOUnd. 
 

There was no apparent aberration in the TDS certjfjcat. Nor 

the Assessing Offjcer had doubt abtJL(t the community of the 
• 

.jpersons who fjJd the returns and appeared personally before him. 

çHence, he was inclined to accept the unattested copies of Tribal 

Certiicates. That the r urns were for pure refund and that the 
• •returns w4pe 

filed for the first time were the only factors which 

• 	hou 	&ve. pronipfd the jlncome lax Of +icCr to read between the 
1ines. a. fltter of aLidq caution, S61ir4 PuI &iould have 
inquired about the contracted wovk, pynr of ta at source and 
the rsaceApf of C9Pki cate for' same. rhe ITO had this option 
before 	

% 
NM. 	tie' failed to e):ercjse this option. 	But 	such a j 

Jai I ure cannot be to said to be in contraventiori of any ' 

ClarHjcatjon in borce at that time. 	The 

CO(njssio,er of Income Tax with whom the CO discussed 

the Waftelm tLd also not suggested for burther inquir 

IN 

The 	chart 	 Sfit Paul 	cummjtted 	gr'oss 

and ne9tgec. t v, the 	 chpg of V) 	O1fitIaL_ 
been 9LkbstQAtjatenj. Tev 	ca,j 	ava-itable 

29 
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shows 	that $hri D.J. Fcul 	could have inquired about the 	detafls 
• L. 

• 

of 	work contracted, deduction of 	ta 	at tource 	etc.. specia1 ly 

. when the persons were 

. 	 I  

present before him. 	 • 

. 

• •;' 

(F.M.(MI) 

AIV'7\ 

Commissioner for Deptt. 

• 

Int\iiries. t 
Now DQlhj. 

• ated: 30-lO-9 
. 

• 

• .•- 

I ; 

1. 

H' 

• 	-. •• ...... •1. 

) 

• 	

. 
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11 
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ANNEXURE-A/5 
To 

The Commissioner, 
Income-tax, North Eastern Region, 
Shillong-793 001. 

Sir, 

Sub: Inquiry Report on Departmental inquiry against 
Shri DJ Paul, ITO,Ward-2,Silchar. 

Kindly refer to your Memorandum F.No. TDS/4/Vigfcon/CT/91/Pt.III/ 

DJP/ 1784 dated 16.12.96 on the above subject enclosing therewith a 

copy of the inquiry report on departmental inquiry against me which was 

received by me on 20.12.96 intimating thereunder that it has been proposed 

to impose minor penalty against me and asking me to show cause why a 

minor penalty should not be imposed against me on the basis of the inquiry 

officer's report. In due compliance with your above memorandum I have 

the honour to submit my reply as under: 

2. 	That sir, I have carefully gone through the inquiry report referred 

to above but though I have been asked to show cause why a minor penalty 

should not be imposed on me on the basis of the inquiry officer's report. I 

do not find anything therein to warrant imposition of any penalty on me. 

In this connection, I beg to state that the Inquiry Officer after considering all 

the relevant facts and evidences and after hearing the charged officer had 

found as a matter of fact that the thrust of various 

circulars/notices/clarifications issued till then by the department with regard 

to the above mentioned section for Summary Assessment Scheme was 

speedy disposal of such cases. The Assessing Officers were given the 

impression that only arithmetical errors were to be rectified. No other 

check was warranted. Even where apparent losses to the Government were 

noticed subsequent to assessment, no remedial measures were required to 
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be taken. In one instance, Rs.2,34 lacs was condoned by the Department 

and this was cited as clarification/guidance. The alleged irregularity on the 

part of the Income Tax Officer is to be considered in this back ground. There 

was no apparent aberration. In the TDS Certificates. Nor the assessing 

officer had doubt about the community of the persons who filed the 

returns and appeared personally before him. Hence he was inclined to 

accept the unattested copies of Tribal Certificates(Vide para 54 of the 10's 

report). "On the basis of these findings the Inquiry Officer had come to the 

firm conclusion in this case holding that " the charge that Sri Paul 

committed gross irregularity and negligence in the discharge of his official 

duties has not been substantiated" (Vide sub para 'Conclusion' under para 

54 of the JO's report). From these findings and decisions of the Inquiry 

Officer it is clear that the charges on the basis of which the Departmental 

proceedings was initiated and inquiry was instituted have failed and are of 

no avail. Accordingly I submit that the question of imposition of any penalty 

does not arise. 

3. 	That Sir, I submit that it is unfortunate that after having found and 

held as mentioned and quoted in para 2 hereinabove, the Inquiry officer in 

the next breath proceeded to observe that" the returns were for pure 

refund and that the returns were filed for the first time were the only factors 

which should have promoted the Income tax officer to read between the 

lines. As a matter of abundant caution, Sri Paul should have inquired about 

the contracted work, payment, of tax at source and the receipt of certificate 

for the same. The ITO had this option before him. He failed to exercise this 

option" Seen thereafter perhaps realising that this observation ran contrary 

to the spirit of the Summary Assessment Scheme and the instructions of 

the Board on this subject, the Inquiry Officer proceeded to add "But such 

a failure cannot be said to be in contravention of any 

rule/direction/clarification of any rule/direction/clarification in force at that 

'•!I 
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time. The Assistant Commissioner of Income tax with whom the CO 

discussed the matter had also not suggested for further inquiry."(Vide 

para 54 of the 10's report underlining mine). It is still more unfortunate 

that after having found and held as mentioned and quoted by me in para 

2 hereinabove and after having observed as underlined by me in this para, 

the inquiring officer had made the observation. "The evidence made available 

shows that Sir DJ Paul could have inquired about the details of work 

contracted, deduction of tax at source etc. especially when the persons 

were present before him (vide last sentence of para 54 of the inquiry 

report). "1 submit that this observation of the inquiry officer was wholly 

uncalled for and was contrary to his own findings and decisions mentioned 

and quoted by me in para 2 hereinabove. Moreover, any such failure as 

observed by him in the concluding sub para mentioned by me just 

hereinabove in this para does not bring out any default or contravention or 

guilt etc. on my part. The fact that the returns were for pure Refund or 

that these were filed for the first item does not take these cases out of the 

summary assessment Scheme and as these were all covered by summary 

assessment, scheme, no inquiry could be made in view of the instructions on 

the subject. If any different treatments were to be given or in other words, 

if any inquiry was conducted as observed by the Inquiry officer, this would 

tantamount to acting in disregard to or in contravention of the instructions 

of the Central Board of Direct Taxes regarding summary assessment 

scheme and would mean misuse of power and would be subversive of good 

conduct. Hence no fault can be attributed to me for not having made the 

inquiries as hinted to by the Inquiry Officer. Thereafter, I submit that the 

observation contained in the last sentence of sub para Conclusion" under 

para 54 of the inquiry report as quoted and under lined by me 

hereinabove in this para. 
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4. 	That sir, in view of the facts 	and circumstances mentioned 

hereinabove, it would appear that the charges on the basis of which the 

Departmental proceeding was initiated and inquiry was instituted have failed 

it toto and are of no avail and accordingly the question of imposition of 

minor penalty on me does not arise. I therefore, request that the 

proceedings initiated against me may kindly be dropped. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- Di Paul 
Income Tax Officer, 

Ward-2, Silchar. 
02.01 .97 



OIIICE OF TilE CO4i4LSSIONER OF INCOVtE' TAX 
• 	 NORTHEASTERN REGION ::; POST BOX NO 20. 

SHILWNG - 79J 001 (ME(IALAYA) . 

/ 	Dated : 731997 

ORIJER 	der Rule 15 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1  19659 

Disciplinary proceeding wn initatedagainst.. 

Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul, Income-tax Officer (Grot B), hereinafter 

referred to as the C0(c'harged Oflicer) in the Income-tax 

Departmeflt,NoXh Eastern Region, under Rule 14 01 the Central 

Civil Service(eias8ificatiOfl, Control and Apeal) Rules,1965 

and the articles of charge framecPagainst the C0in'respect 

of which inquiries were hold are as followa .z- 

ARTICLES OF CHARGE 

That the aaid Shri Dipa Jyo'i Paul kiile function-

ing as an Icome-t'ax Officer, .Ward, Silcharünder. the charge 

of the Cdmnissioner of :th'ome-tX, North Eastern Region,Shillong 

du'ing the year 1989 entertained returns of income alongwith 

statements of accounts and torged and fake Tax Deduction at 

Source (TDS) Certificates submitted in the names of non-existent 

and fictitious 'persons processed the said returns 'and issued 

refunds to the tune of Rs96 1 25,271/- without verIfying the 

genuineness of the TDS Certificates causing wronful los to 

the Governnent and has, therefore, committed gross irregularity 

and negligence in the discharge of his official uties 

violating the provision of Rules 5(1)(1) aid 3(1)(11). .pf the 

CCS(Coriduct) Rules, 1964 	 . 

Contdes.92 1  

I 	QJ1i 
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ARTICLE - II ; 

That d. ir the aforesaid period and while 

functioning In the aforesaid of1'e, the said ShrI D.J. Paul 

has accepted unattested photo copies of the Tribal Certificates 

urported to have been i&sued by •the Chief Jdic'ial Magistrate 

Haflong, N.C. Hi.ls,Assam whereas the Chief JudIcial NaIstrate 

is not the competent authority for issuii.1such'Tribal Certi-

i'icates. Shri D.J. PauL, was, therefore, carele;s In the discha' (., 

rge of his official duties anci has violated the provisionof' 

Rules 3(i)(I) and 3(1)(ii) of the CCS(Conducb) flu1es,196 

ARTICLE - III 

That during the aforesaid period and whi].,e 

Ainctioriing inthe aforesaid office, the said Shri. D.J. Paul 
• 	has Issued refund orders without verifying the' fact of credit 

of the 2% tax deducted at source to te Qovt0: accounts and has, 

therefore, committed gross irregulurity an-d negtience in the 

discharge of his official dut1s contravening :tka provsións 

of Rules 3(i)(i) and 3(1)(11) of the CCS(Conduct)Ru1es1964 0  

ARTICLE -IV 	 ' 	' .'•. ' 

That during the aforesaid period ahq4hile 

functioning in the aforesa&t office, the said Shr± Dipa Jyoti 
• 	 Paul has passed refund orders in undue haste with obvious 

• 	motive to favour the assessees Concerned and has tt1ereIor,, 
not maintained absolute integrity and impaxtlality 'as laid : 

down in Rules 3(1)(i) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules', 194 

Cont,ci..40093/- 



• 	

,. -• 

'3 	 The Co was informed of the charge ,framed against 

•im vide this office I'iemoranduw 

Pt0III/DJp/7 dt92207093 which was served on 'his on 1O893 

He was gIveri an opportunity to submit a written ,'$tatement of 

his delezce and also to state whether he desired to be heard 

in person. He was also Informed that an Inquiry will be held 
only in respect of those arti8les of charge as' 	not 
admitted 0  

I ,  

40 	
" The Co has submitted a written statement of his 

defence wherein he has categorically denied the 'chares 

• 	 framed agaIist hIm 

• 	
Considering the replies giyen by the 'CO it was 

fell' necessary to hold a regular Inquiry for vhich ShrI P.M. 
Rangasami, Commissioner Xor Departmental InquIr,1es,vc, ew 

Delhi was appointed as Inquirv Authority hereiniiter referred 

to as 10 vide this 'office No.T/4J'vi/co/c.r/9Q.,9iypt.II/ 
DJP/976-979dt. September 7/19, 19940  

60 	
The 10 conducted the Inquiry and his 'findIng 

was that "the charge that Shri. Paul cmm1tted gross 
U 

/ rregularit and negligence in the dschar 5e 

duti6a has ro't'beon substantiated,, Thevidei. 	made' • U '  
available shows that Shri. D.J. Paul. could hav(•e 

U 

irquired about' 
the details of W'ortracted, deduction of tax at sou-ce 
etc. especLai'when he persons were present ,tefore him 9  

0 
U 

Contd.. 0100 L/. 

0 



• 	
: 

7' 	Th Board carefully considered the thquiry report 

and observed that s:ince the refunds were claimed under section 

10(26) of the Income-tax Act 9  1961 the Income-tax Officer 

culd have been more caxeful in checking the accuracy of 
0 

TrIbe CertifiGate is.sued by the Magistrate, or'possibly, 
• 	 • 

authenticated copy..of the certificate coldhavebeefl insisted 

upori '10 that extent the CO is not free from blemishes. 

Taking into account the totality of facts on the part of the 

CO on the basIs of the 10's report, the Board proposed to 

impose a minor penalty on the CO under Aule 11 of the CCS(CCA) 

Rules 9  1965 : 	 • 	 - 

80 	 A copy of the inquiry report was given to the 

CO and through a Memorandum served on him he was given a 

opportunity to show cause why a minor penalty should not be 

Imposed against him on the basis of the 10 1 s repert4 

90 	• 	The CO has submItted a note of complAance in 

which he has not accepted the proposed Imposition of a 
4 . 

11 
 minor penaltyG  

100 	The Board after considering the submIs1onZ1. 

the CO, has decided that a penalty of laCensur I may be 

immediately levied on Shri D.J. Paul, the CO. 

11, 	The urs,rsigned, accordingly 	orRule ,15f 

the Central Civil Services(Classificatiofl, tritiol and Apea2) 

Rules, 1965 hereby imposes on the said Shri DlpiJyoti Pau', 

the CO the minor penalty of 'Censure as eyciated ir clause 

(i) of Rule 11 of the said Rules A r7Ø of this penalty be 

Contd.000o5/- 
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1 . 1  

kept in the confidential roll of the hr1 Dipa Jyoti Paul 9  

the CO 4 

( 
V. TchhaWflg ) 

Commissioner of InCome-taxp 
North Eastern Region, 

• s'niliongo 

(DisciplinarY Authority ) 

\/Shri Dipa Jyoti 
,Incone-taX OIficer.Ward2, 
Silchara 

S 
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Memo No0.TDS/4/Vig,"Con/"/90-91/Pt0III/WPI 	dt07030970 

Copy to ;- 
1 Shri St'.niJ. Gupta, Under Secretary to the Govt 0  of lndia, 

Central Board of Direct Taxes, New Delhi for kindinformation 

2o Ma, No Mansukhani, Mdl. Director of Income-tax(Vi.g0), 	
p 

Diroctoate oXnoon)tax(Vigilnce), Ccntrl J3ord of Direct 
Taxes, Pirst I1oor, •Dyal Si±gh ?ublic Libraxy 13ui1Uth, 
1, Dn Dayi Uphyay Nirg NQw 'e.Lhi - 110 002 for c,tnci 

with rdLir d i lo u t0 LiIT(Vi) 	F,NoDP/U/79ti/ 
Vig-VI/93 dated 6397 

3 0  The Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Central Revenue 
Building, Gardther Road, Patha - 800 001 (A1tention ; 
Shri Arvind Kumar,ACIT(V1g0) for kind information with 
reference to his letter F 0N0 0 CC/Vig/VIII-27/93-94/675 
dt06,0970 

4 The Deputy Inspector General of Police, C131/NE Region, 
Chenikuthi Hill Side, Guwahati - 781 003 for infOrmation 
with reference to his letter No 0 2280/3/8(A)/90-SLC 
dta3,7o96o A copy of the Inquiry Report and a copy of the 
Board's advice under F0No.DP/G/794/Vig-.VI/93 ctt003o97 
are enclosed 0  

U 

5 0  The Superintendent of Police, CBI/SPE, Panchayat Road, 
Near G0C0 Col1ge, Silchar - 788 OOL+, Cachir, Asam for 
informationand necsary action 0  A copy of the Inquiry ." 
Report and a copy of the Board's advice unaer '.No0DP/9t 
794/V1-vI/93/ dt0603097 are enclosed0 

6 The Deputy Commissioner of Income-tax, SilchaxRange, 
C.R. Building, Circuit i-Louse Road Q  Silchar - 788 001 
(By Name) for information and necessary action0 He is 
requested to get the enclosed order served on the •Shri 
D.J. Paul, ITO, Ward-2, S}.ichar at once and to return 
the acknowledgenent urgently0. 

7 v  The PresentinIS Officer 0. 

V 

( S Kharpor ) 
Asstt. Commissioner 
of Incowe-tax(Vigo) 9  

for Commissioner of Income-tax p .  
North Eastern Region,. 

* 	Shil3.ong 0  

0 

I. 
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'1 qJ AN' NEXURE_A/~,. 

41  

EORE THE HON'BlZ PRESIDENT OP INDIA 
HAWAN t NEWL- 

IN THE M AITE R O 

An order Under Rule 15 
of the C.C.S.(C.C.Ru1es 

1965 dated the 7th.Fiarchj'97 
passes by the Corrisjoner 

Of Income-t ax, North Eastern 
Ragion, Shillong (Iiscip1jny 
AUtbrity 

) 

A N D 

IN 'flIE MATTER OF- 

Piling an appeal uri1e.- 
Rule 23 of the c.c,s (.c.j) 
Rule5, 1965 aginst the above 
said order datei the 7th. 
March 8  1997 of the .ciplinaxy 
Autherity. 

A N D 

Sri Dipa Jyoti Paul, 
Income...tax Officer, 
Ward-.II, Silchar, 

P.O. Slichar .-7800ej 
Dist-  Cacher, Stat-;. 

. . . . . 	 PPs1.LANT 

The appellant abovened 
MOST EESPECTFUJ 	SU11ITS 

- 

1. That Sir, the appellant is 
serving the. Govt. of India in his capacity as 

Income-tax Officer, Goup 'B' 

Contd •...p/2 

- 



in the Income-tax Department under the MinistLy 

of Finance, Central Board of Direct Taxes and is 

posted at Wrd-2, Silchar in the Charge of 

Commiisioncr of Income-tax, North Eastern Rj ion, 

Sbillorig. The appllant ?ia8 all olong been dia-

charging his duties and functions to the host of 
his abiuties ind strictly complying with the 
terms of the relevant statute (Income-tax Act 
and ku1es) and with the various circulars, Ins-

tructions and directions iasued from time to time 

by the hher €uthoritics an,3 the appellant has 
au. ilonq bn under the belief and impression 

that the higher authorities are fully satifisd 

with his pertormancea an .conduct., Accordingly, 
the appellant was expecting his promotion to the - 
next higher grade intisual turn and though he his 
reached the age of superannuation and is now on 

the verge of retirement, he has been denied poo 

tion de j.e._the fact that many of his iun1ox. 
have already got their promotion since about 4 (four) 
years past superseding him. 	- 

20 	That Sir, the appellant much to his surria• 

rec eived on 10.08.1993 vidc F4No. TDS'ig,&ontT/ 

90-91/Pt-III/Jp/557 dated 22.07.93 from the. 

Commission of Incone-tax, North Eactern Region, 

Shillong (Disciplinary 1uthority) communicating 

that the disciplinary proceeding was initiated 
against the appellant on the charges as iLentio;ed 
thcrein (copy enclosed as Annxure'l'). The appe.. 
liant presumes that it was beciue of the dici-
plinary proceedings egnteaVlated and aubnuqucntly 
initiated zgairibt him that promotion was denicd to 
the appellant though his juniors were promoted to 
the nexthigher grade supersedinçj him. 

3, 	That Sir, the appel1nt submitted his written 

replies on t.hq various charges levelled agairl5t,hiIu 

before the Commissioner of Income-tax, North Eastern 

Region, Shillong ( Disciplinary Authority) denyinç 

0 . . 3/- 

/ 
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all the charges and mentioning the ba31a and cvi- 
dencea in support of the replies made. A cop' of 
the replies submitted before the Commissioner of 
1ncome-tax, North Eastern Region, Shil1orig(D:j 
plinary Authority ) is enclosed hereto as Annexur,'I 
Subsequently the case was taken up by the Inquiry 
Officer and the appellant also appeared for hearing 
before the learned Xniuiy Officer and explaifled 
his case thorough.y. 

4 o  That Sir, the learned Inquiry Officer drsw 
up his inquiry report on 30.10.95, a eopy of 
which was 'received by the appellant on 26.12.96 
under P .No. TDS/4Arig,1ton/t/9 O-9 1/PtIzi4:,jp/i 784 
dated 16thDecer,1996 of the Commissioner of 
Income-tax, North Eastern Region, Shillong (DLsci 
plinary Authority). By this Memorandum the learned 
Commissioner of Income-tax, N.E. Region,shLjong 
(Discipljnar.y Authority) intimated that a on the 
advice of -the CVC it, is proposed to inoç minor 
penalty agaist him N 

and thereafter the appeLlan 
was asked to show cause why a minor penalty lihould 
not be imposed against him on the basis of th 
Inquiry Officer's report. A copy of th.3ajd.jene_ 
randum tog.ther with the copy of the, Inquiry 
Officer's report is furnished herewith as Annuure.IIX. 

5, That Sir, the appellant furnished his written 
reply to the learned Commissioner of Income-tax, N.E. 
Region, Shillongon 02.01.1997 A copy of which is encloSed as Annoxure' liZ' • In this reply, the 'ppe-liant after qoting the findings of the learned 
Inquiry Of fi.cer clearly showed that there wa& 

nothing in the findings of the learned Inquiry Officer to warrant impdzei.tjon of -any penalty on the appellant 1'i•. 

and the appe1let accordingly requested the learned COmmjasjone' of.  Income..tax, N.I.Region.shjlo 
(Disciplinary Authority) to drop the proceodj 
initiated ikgain3t him, 

N.  

\\ 

. . . . 94/-' 
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6 0  That Sir, the appellant much to his 8uLpriie 
recived the order pazsed under Rule 15 of the CC.S 
(C.L..A.) tules, 1965 dated 07.03.1997 on 13.03.97 

undcr . Jo. TDS/4/Vig/con/cT/90_91/p,iI,.jp/2231 
dated 07.03.1997 of the Comjujasjonob of Income-ta, 
N.C.i., Zhillong (Diicip1jnary Authority)iupojng 
the minor penalty of 'Censure as eninciated in 
Clause (i) of lule 11 of the said Rules and dirc.. 
t±ng that record of this penalty should be kept 
in thc confidential roll of the appellant (copy ot 

this order is enclosed as Mrnexure 'V' . The 

appellant being highly aggreivcjcl by this order of 
Lcarncd Commissioner of Income-tax, H.!.Rcgjo, 
Shillong ( DiscipJjnary Authority ) riles 	this  
appeal on the 4 following grounds z 

QUID$ OF APPCA.L 

10 	For that the Learned Commissioner of Xncornj.. 
tax, N.E .iegiot, 6hillong (Disciplinary Authoriy) 
is not justified in imposing the minor penety of 
Cencere' to the app.ant 

11. For that che ler,id COMmissioner of Iflcom3-tax, 
N.E.R., Shillorig (Disciplinary hutority) is not 
justified in not givirg promotion to the next higher 
grade to the appellant but In granting promotion to 
his juniors in 3upersea3ion of the appellant. 

7 1  That Sir, the order under section 15 of tho 
C.C.SI(C.C.A) Rules, 1965 dated 7.3.1997 having 
been received by the appellant o 13.03.1997, this 
appeal is within time as per Rule 25 of the c.C.cl  
(C.C.A) Rules, 1965. 

0 p  0 0 
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8,. That Sir, the'ajpèllant makes the following 

subrnisjons in regard to the grounde of appeal 

eardjng Ground No, I 

i) 	The learned Commissioner of income-tax, N.E. 

Rjir, Zhiflon (Cibciplinary Authority) in para 6 
of his order.dated 707 has referred to the 'fin.' 
diujs of the learieñ Inquiry Officcr, In these 
findings quoted in the order of the Commissioner 

o2 Incoim.-tax, N.E., .egion, Shillong the Inquiry 
ffice: clearly mr.tioned in the first place that 
the charge that Sri Paul crniritted grass ir-rogu-

larity and neglionce in the dicr.ago of his 
official dutios has not boon su tatjated .'ThiEi 

is the Lm.iin and substantial finding8 and conclusion 
of the learnad Inquiry Officer. Ho;ever, in the 
next p'laco, the learned Inquiry Officer mentioned 
that H 

the evidence nade availab].o"showa that SrI 
D.J.paul could have inquired about the detdilof 

work contractcddeductjn of tax at source etc., 
especially wne n the persons were pre3ent before 
him '. 

This very last sentence of the learned 
1nquiry Officer's report is only an obaevation 
which was of the nature of a passing remark and 
which w*s unwarrj in the circumstances oft, 
the case, This obtervatjoa ran contrary to the- 
l2tter and sflirlt.of:the Surrmarj As3ossment Schene 
and the Instructiqns i , iof the Board on this subject. 
The Learned Inquiry. Officer himself earlier in the 
same pare i.e., Para 54 of his report had ,come to 
the fIndings that Tho thrust of various circujars' 
notice8/clarifications Lssued till thcn by the 
Department with; egird to the above mentioned secticn 
for sumznar a8es8mnt scheme was speedy disposal 

21 

. . .. .6/.. 
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of such cases. The 
I ;se85inc Officers were given 

the impression that only arithmetiCa1'Iz0XS were 

to be rectifie. No other check was warranted. 

Even where apparent losses to the Government were 

noticed subsequent to assessment, no remedial 

measureS were required to be taken. In one ini3taflCe, 

s2.34 1&CO was condoned by the department and this 

was cited as 	jfjcatiOfl/gUidaflCe. The alleged è 

irregularity on the patt.Of the Income-tax Officer 

• 

	

	
this background. There waJ 

is to be considered in  

no apparent aberration in the TDS c.tifiC5t5I.*X 

the Assessing Officer ha6 doubt about the CoaxnuflitY 

of the persons who filed the returns and appeared 

personally before him. Hence, he was inclined tc 

accept the unattested copies of Tribal certif 1.' 

cates. That the returns were for pure refund an 
that the returns were filed for the first time 

were the only factors which should have propt 

the Income-tax 0f cor to read between the. linei. 

As a matter of 4bundant caution, Shri i'a'4 ahouA 

have Inquired about the contracted work, payment 

of tax at source and the receipt'of certificate 

for the same. The 'ITO had this option before him 

He failed to exercise this option. But. 8uCha 

fàilure can not be to said to be incontr*Ve 

tion of any 1e/directiOn1&tifati0n'. forç 

at that tihe Assistant Cormi5BiOner of Inc-

Tax with whom the CO 'di8c6ed the matter had n  

ndtauggested for 	further ira—Uirl 

lining by the appellant ) 

ii) In para 7 of the order under aule 15 'of the 

c.c.s.( c.c.A) Rules, 1965 dated 7.3.1997.' it sis 

observed that Since the refunds were claimed 

under section 1b(26) of the Incomo-t&X Act, 1961, 

the Income-tax Officer could have been mor' caef ul 

in checking the 'ccuracy of Tribe Certificate Lsuad 

N 

7/-. 
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by the Magistrate or possibly, authenticated copy 

of the certificate coul.d bQV0 been inciatad upon. 
that extent the Co is Oot free from 
into account tt1e totality of fcti on the p&rt Qf.the 
CO on the bis oithe LO's report, the Board proped 
to impose a minor pn41lty on the CO under aule 11 iD f * 	the c.cs (CcA) alLies, 1965". Th13 observation Is 
similar to ths obarvatj 	uIantioned in the report of 
the Inquiry Officer and ..etered to in 819Dpara (i) of  
paz-a 8 herejn.Qve Since such ob3orvatjon run con- 7 
trar to the letter and spirit cf the Summary 

Aes... 
merit clmc erid the instruc•tjona of the Board on the 
c.±jt, the 1'arneLl inquiry Ufir hii:self had not 
countcj the sane as having any adv3rse affoct vide his 
fin.1in;. N But such a li.ure can not be saiJ to b e  
An c ont rave ntior. of any rue Iraction/clarif icat ion 
in forcc, time.The Ajj Cornrnjssjoner of 
Income—tax 

with whom the C.Q dscugsed the m1tter had 
also 	thcrujr "(vide $raS4 
of the 104 3 report underlining mine) The appa11an 
aubmits that the fact that the refunds were claimed 
under section 10(26) of the I.T.At, 1961 could not 
in any way 

change th Position that the Cases were. 
covered by Sumsr.ary Assessment Scheme under which there 
was no Scope on the part of the Income-tax 0fficer to • 	rne.e any enuiy in regard to the accurac' of the 

:1 	Al Certjjcat(? iirid 1.h:Le WIM. Alsono Scope for the 
.LflcotIe..x fficer to in;t upon authenticated  

c OPAer,  Of the 
Tribij cor.jfj5 Since the Cases 

•
wecO cored by 3u:mry As3essment Scher, no such t*nqiry cou1 be 	In view of the instructions ot 
the floard n 	

1
this z- u).jct (vi("e cot -,ies enclosed as Annexure Ivip., VIB, VC & VXD) •  if any difererjt 

treatjnts were t be given or in other 
Words if any 

inquiry was Conducted as lndiceted in pnra 7 of the order - PaSaed by tle Cornmje6joner of Xncmo-ta, 
H.Z.r., Shillong (D1scip1inary Authority ) under RuLzi  

0 0 
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15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 3965 dated 7.3.1997, this 
would tentamount to acting in disregard to or in con-
travention of the instructions of the Board reqarding 

Summary Assessment Scheme and would mean misuse of 

power which would be aubversiva of good conduct. 

Therefore, no fault can be ettrthuted to the 

lient for not having made any such enquiry as Mted 
to by the Learned Inquiry Officer in the last san. 
tence of para 54 of his report or in para 7 of the 
order under Rule 15 of tho CC8 (cCA) Rules, 1965. 

REGARDING GROUND NO.11 

Thia ground is coro)(y to ground NO. I mttioned 
herein above in view of the fact that the appellant 

not having done anything wrong and not having been 

given expected promotion to the next higher grado 

though his juniors were given promotion superseding 
him, The appellant presumes that this has 4o happened 
simply because of the Departmental proceodingc con. 

tenlated and initiated ag.tnst him. 

The appellant also presumes that the imposition 

of the above minor penalty which is unwarranted in 
view of the facts and circulnstance8mentft,ned and 
explained herein above has operated againet the pro- 
motion oi the appellant. 

9 1 	That Sir, in the above premises, the appcl:.ant 
most reapectfulj.y claims the following relief in 
the appeal i 

1) 	That the minor penalty of 'Censure' imrposot by 
the learned Commissioner of Income-tax i  Noth 
Eastern Region, Shillong (Disciplinary Autho-
rity) on the appellant may kindly be quas1iod 
or canc!i1ed. 



Ii .  
8* 	9 

I. 

c 

ii) That Eir,fleCesearY dirocti n$, MAY 

. 

	kinal.y- 

be i8sued for iviug 	 öt 

ilant- with retrospective effect conferring 

upon him all the finaniel be4eft5 ftrI.øiflQ 

out of such promotiOn. 	
1. 

L 

• 	 • 	 • 

VCRIPICATION 

I -Shri DipejyOti Paul do hereby firtn1t 

affirm. that facts stated here in above are ru.: 

to tho bst of my know 1.eclge and blief and the 

submi3sions have been made in goad faith. 

Yuath 

Dated si:lchar, the 	
(Dipajyoti Pa'il) _< 
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ANNEXURE-AL 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATION No. 169 of 1998 

Applicant : 	Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul 
-vs.. 

Respondent: Union of India & Ors 

Advocate for the applicant : Mr JL Sarma, 
Mr M Chanda, 
Mrs S Deka. 

Advocate for the Respondents Mr AK Choudhury, 
AddLCGSC 

26.8.98 

This application has been filed by the applicant challenging the 

penalty imposed on the applicant. The facts are - 

The applicant was an Income tax Officer. At the relevant time he was 

posted as Income tax Officer, Ward, Silchar, under the Commissioner of 

Income tax, Shilong. A disciplinary proceeding was initiated against the 

applicant on 27.7.93. On completion of the proceedings the applicant was 

not found guilty. According to the Enquiry Officer the charge could not be 

substantiated. In spite of that disciplinary authority imposed penalty of 

"Censure" 

Being aggrieved the applicant preferred an appeal dated 31.3.97. 

Till now the said appeal has not been disposed of. Hence the applicant 

approached this Tribunal. 

We have heard Mr JL Sarkar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of 

the applicant and Mr AK Choudhury, learned AddI. CGSC. On the date of 

çg-d A ALL 
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Admission we requested to Mr AK Choudhury to receive instruction. But 

today he submits that he has not received any instruction. 

Mr Sarkar submits that it was un-reasonable on the part of the 

disciplinary authority to impose the penalty when the enquiry officer found 

him not guilty. We have also heard Mr AK Choudhury. On hearing counsel for 

the parties we feel it expedient that a statutory appeal already filed should 

be disposed of. Accordingly, we dispose of the presenf application with a 

direction to the respondents to dispose of the appeal. It shall be done as 

early as possible at any rate within a period of two months from the receipt 

of this order. Application is disposed of. No order as to costs. 

Sd!-  VICE CHAIRMAN 

Sd/ MEMBER (ADMN) 

Memo No.2932 	 dated 9.10.98 

Copy for information and necessary action to 

Shri Dipajyoti Paul, Retired Income tax Officer, Ward II, Silcchar, P0 

Silchar-4, Dist Cachar, Assam. 

The Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi. 

The Commissioner of Income Tax, North Eastern Region, Shillong 

- 793001. 

Central Board of Direct Taxes, Government of India, Ministry of Finance, 

New Delhi. 

Sd/- SECTION OFFICER(J) 
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ANNEXURE-A/9 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATION No1 168 of 1998 

Applicant : 	Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul 
-vs- 

Respondent: Union of India & Ors 

RE S E N T- 
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SHRI DN BARUAH, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE SHRI GL SANGLYINE, MEMBER(A) 

Advocate for the applicant : Mr JL Sarma, 
Mr M Chanda, 
Mrs S Deka. 

Advocate for the Respondents Mr AK Choudhury, 
AddLCGSC 

26.8198 

This applicant has filed another application for quashing the penalty 

after departmental proceeding, against which the applicant has submitted 

an appeal which is pending for more than 1(one) year. The OA No.169/98 

has been disposed of with a direction to the respondents to dispose of the 

statutory appeal. In view of that we are not inclined to pass any order. 

Accordingly, this application is disposed of without any order. 

However, liberty is given to the applicant to approach this Tribunal, if 

he is still aggrieved after the disposal of the appeal. 

Sd!- VICE CHAIRMAN 

Sd/- MEMBER(ADMN) 

/ 
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Before the Hon'ble Mr. J.rstice D. N. Choudhury, Vice-Chairman and 
the Hob'le Mr. K. K. .Sharma, Administrative Member in the Central 
Administativc Tribunal, Guwahati- Bench, Guwahatl. 

In the matter of Sri Dipajyoti Paul, Income-Tax officer (Retd.) Sunil Sarkar 
Lane, Silchar - 788004 (Applicant). 

Vs 
• 

The Union of India & others (Respondents) 

• Thrpugh 

The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes, North Block, New 
Delhi and 

The Director of Income-Tax (vigilance) Central Board. of Direct 
Taxes, New Delhi. 

And 

In the matter of 0. A. NOS. 168198,169/98 and Review Application No, S 
of 2001 in O. A. No. 168/98. 

Most respecifully, the Applicant submits 

• That Sir, the applicant submitted application and moved the Tribunal 
(CAT) by two OAS & One Review application which werenumbered & registered 
as O.A. No. 168/98, 169/98 & R.A. No. 5 of 2001 in O.A. No. 168/98. 

That Sir, The Tribunal directed the Respondents to dispose of the appeal 
preferred by the Applicant departmentally within specific time limit and disposed 
of the O.A. Nos. & RA. No. mentioned above without any order accordingly. 

That Sir, the Respondent is lingering the matter without any valid reason 
till date and natural justice is being denied to the Applicant. 

That Sir, the Applicant feels that the Departmentalappeal is not a bar for 
disposal of1  the O.A.S. referred to the above since all the Departmental remedies 
for relief here exhausted before submission of application Under SectIon 19 of 
the Administfatjve Tribunal Act, 1985 and the Applications in O.A. No. 168/98 & 
169/98 were submitted on time as per provisions contained in Section 21 of the 
Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

matter & i( 
against Sri 
in O.A. N 
4.4.2001 
in-above v 
Sahadev 1< 

Sir, the proceeding initiated against the applicant on the same sub:jedt 
nticál cause of action on which three other proceedinswere initiated 
ahadev Kumar Mazumder, ITO, Dibru'garhho moved the tribunal 
1 of 2000,.2 of 2000 dt. 20.02.2001 and No. 187 of 1999 dt. 

d the Tribunal allowed full relief in tiibunal's order mentioned here-
shout awaiting the fate of the Departmental appeal preferred by Sri 
mar Mazumder. 

ctAd 	tt4 
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That Sir, In the facts & circumstances of the case, the Applicant prays for 

the following relief :- 

The Applicant's prayer may kindly be considered in view of O.A. No. I 
of 2000, 2 of 2000 dt. 20.2.2001 & 187 of 199 dt. 4.4.2001; 

The Applicant prays that the penalty of 'censure' imposed be set aside 
' & quashed; 

The Applicant be promoted as Assistant Commissioner of Income-Tax 
with retrospective effect with consequential financial benefits; 

The retirement benefits viz, Pension, death-cum-gratuity, Leave 
encashment etc. be  recalculated as a result of the promotion prayed 
for; 

Necessary orders may kindly be passed with costs. 

Verification 

I Sri Dipajyoti Paul son of Late Debendra Kumar Paul resident of Sunil 
Sarkar Lane, Silchar - 788004 do hereby verify that the contents of the above 
submissions are true to the my personal knowledge and believed to be true on 
legal advice and that I do not suppress any material facts. 

Dated, the 

5"  Nov. 2002 

Signature of the Applicant 
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ANNEXURE-A/ it; 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 

Review Application No.5 of 2001 

In OA No.168/98 

Applicant : 	 Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul(Retd) 

Respondent: 	Union of India & Ors 

Advocate for the applicant: 	Applicant in person 

AdmDrate for the Respondents 	Mr AK Choudhury, 
AddLCGSC 

11.10.01 
) 	

ORDER 

is  is the third round of litigation. In OA 168/98 direction was 

uecon the respondents to dispose of the representation. From the 

materials available it transpired that a representation along with 

enclosures dated 13.5.2000 received from the applicant by the Ministry of 

Law, Justice & Company Affairs was sent to the Chairman, CBDT, 

Department of Revenue for appropriate necessary action. It seems that 

the applicant is yet to be made aware as to what order was passed on the 

same representation. If any order was passed necessarily the same order 

was required to be communicated to the applicant. Be that as it may, 

instead of lingering on the mater we direct the Chairman, Central Board of 

Direct Taxes, Department of Revenue to dispose of the representation sent 

by Shri Dipajyoti Paul, which was forwarded by the Section Officer, Ministry 

of Law, Justice & Company Affairs vide F No.A-60011/212/99-Admn.I (LA) 

dated 29.8.2000, if not already disposed of within three weeks from the 

receipt of the order. If such representation is disposed of, the said 
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authority is ordered to communicate the result 	of the same to the 

applicant in his address. 

It will be open to the applicant to come before the Tribunal if he is 

stlI aggrieved by the order passed by the CBDT. 

The application thus stands dispose of. There shall, however, be no 

order as to costs. 

Sd!-  VICE CHAIRMAN 

Sd!-  MEMBER (A) 

£ 
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ANMEXU4/ 	! 

LIST OF INCOME TAX 	 U OFFICER AS ON 01-11-1992. 	 • I 	t 	• 1 

(Including names of Officers appointed 	 • • 	 as InCome-Tax Officers upto 31-12-1990) 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

	

l. Nemeothe 	Date of 	.Region 	Whether Date Remarks 

	

..o. ICorneT 	 3irh 	 SC/ST 	of Officer 	
aPpoini. I 	
rnentto - 	 - 	
the ráde 

------------------------------------------5.---------- 1I  7. 

-------------- ------------ -- ----------- i 	J?.K. Biswa. 	01-05-35 	WB 	 SC 	19-10-70 Under • 	 • 	
Suspen 
sion. 2, 	Lakhjanj 	15-11-35 	Bombay, 	Neither: 11-02-71 

	

. i(.K.Bhattacharjee 01-01-35 	W13
: 	19-02-71  

4. P flajeram 	22-0435 	
•" 	150372 Under 	H 

SUSPCfl- 

sion 

	

Monirncy Mukherjee 30-04-4 1 	WB 	 Ii 	18-09-'72 E. V.D. Dubey. 	09-01-44 	Bombay 	 29-05-73 	- 7. D.M. JQshj 	07-07-36 	Gujarat 	U 	05-11-73 	- 

	

• K.L.D. Nair 	25-0543 	Bobay ' 	28-07-75 	 ft A.C. Mishra 	05-O4 	iP. •, 	 " 	25-08-75 
Dalvj 	24-09_36 	Gujarat 	 18-08-75 	 • 

	

• 1. Mrs.B.pritpal S1righ15_.3g 	Delhi 	 06-12-75 V . Cheijapan 	09-09_33 	Bombay 	 Il 	
04-02-76 R.C.Srjvastava 	26-03_36 'mp 	22-076 

	

V.K. Arora 	06-06-45 	Kanpur 	 I' 	07-0745 

	

15. S. Nagarajan 	07-07_48 	TN 	 27-01-77 .6. Ms.J.R.Wadhwa. 	03-0937 	Bombay 	 15-06-77 Subash Chandr 	15-01_48 	Patjaia 	
U 

	

 Pahwa 	 08-07-77 f 
Phalgunj 

	

Mukhopadhyay 1 	01-07..46 	WB 	 is 	
11-07-77 

	

19.. D.G. Shjnd 	05-10-43 	Pune 	 SC 	29-1277 

	

20. E.S. Titus 	20-10_46 	Nagpur 	Neither 26-12-77 
	 11, 

l. S.M. Ajbarj 	27-11_41 	Gujart  22. 	 Jc sh 

	

28-12-77 	 • s.c, 	j 	17-07_39 	Bombay 	 'S 	 26-1277 3. .T. Nathanj 	07-0335 	ombay 	 H 	29-12-77 24. 2.N. Pandey- 	15-01_47 	Bombay 	" 	30-12-77 . .N. Chandiremani O7Q.35 	omhay 	" 	28-12-77 2. Tapes r.Dasuupta J.9-124; 	WB 	
03-01-78 

Contd...2/ 
el 
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6. 

12. P.P. Saxen 06-08-49 MP Neither 21-09-82 

I.K. A,Phanibhus'ianaRao 	2-07-43 AP U 24-09-82 

i3hopal Singh 05-05-52 Kanpur Sc 04-10-82 

.N.M..tJjjainkoppa 08-07-42 - Karnataka Neither 11-10-82 

K.V. Narahari P16-08-35 Karnataka 11 11-102 

- 	 A. Krishnan 14 -09 -49 Pune ' 12-10-82 

18. Stya Narain Lal ,05 - 07 - 35 Lucknow 

V.S.Kndagcionkar 0. -07-44 

15 - 1 0- 8 0 

 -. Bombay t1 08-12-82 

L S. Kini 13704-37 3ombay 31-1182 

151. 	.D. 	Verma 	-- H 07-03-36 .- MP - . 	Sc 	- 18-11-82  

Ramajah 16-04-38 Karnataka Neither 26-11-82 

R. C. 	Bbatti 01-05-44 Gujarat 29-11 7 6 

-.. 	D.C. 	Gupta 06-05-35 Rajasthan . 	06-12-82.- 

L. 	i)adole 	-. 28-07-42. MP . 	 Sc 14-12-82 

• 	TMn. Subhdr 15-04-38 Pune Neithef 27-12-8 - 	 . 

- 	 Mukul Kumar Das - 25-04-36 WB 3112-82 

158.Tek 2ahadurChhctry,21-08-35 vs - 28-01-83 

159 	tcp1 Crindra 
01236 1 1.3 31-12-82 Pandey 

160 	Tarun 1anti Mjum -  18- 01 -47 WB Neither 3 - 12-52 

ilip Roy 13 - 08-48 WD U  31 - 12 -82 

..~ 2.-A.D. 	Zurale 05-05-48 Pun 	.- - • ..10-0183 

T N 	Tanwani 15-09-38 Rajasthan 13-01 -C 
.- 64.- 33bu Joseph 13 - 01 - 51 -  - Gujarat 	. . 	 ii  07 - 01 - 83 

P.14. Makwana 01-06-42 - Gujarat Sc .17-01-83 Dccm i - 

Doria 	' - .13-03-45 Gujarat SC 1.7-01-8 H 

C.K. 	prmer 	. •13-0242 Gujarat Sc 1-7-01-83 

(.D. 	Mad.a 06-09-40 Gujarat 	- ST. 17-01-83 

Joginder sngh 	10-03-47 20mbay NeIther 22-01•- 7  

R.G. Kukreja 15- 01 - 38 i3ornbay 	. .. 24 - 01 -83 

G.R. ,t3hosala 24-06-44 - Bombay - 19z0183 

A.I4 	Al i 25-11-37 Kerala ii  20-01-8 
JT3. K. GoVjndan 	. 27-11-38 -TN Sc 21-01.. 

174 .G.Munivernkatappa 24_-02-3 9 Karnateka SC 21-01-n 
• 	'175.D.J 	Paul' 01- 0/1 -39 NER Neither 24-01-L3 

22- -04_42,- NER r. .• - 2101r 
177. 	13.R. 	Dayanand 17-12-39 AP -'. 	Sc 24 -01 - . 

- 	
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532. :.N.Krisharnurty, 13-01-51 Karnat Neither Oi03-84 

• 	533. Rath Bhusan 24-09-44 :• 20-02E5 
Mazumdr - 

• 	 . 	534. 3ijit Kr. Roy 30-04-36 	. 19-02-85 

Sunil Ir. Sazena 10-03-52 I(anpur 21-02-85 

536; Vijoy 3ahur Sirigh 6-06-54 Kanpur. 02-02-85 

537.' Dipak Kr. Nancly 11-11-51 W3 27-02-85 

• 	 538.-  Hari rrasad Saha 28-01-39 19B.  U 27-02-85 

539., Tarak Neth 02-10-35 W3 27-025 
Ohakraboty 

540. Mznernjan 3iswas 03-03--50 %IB 27-02-85 

• 	541. ljarshi Dasgupta 1'.O:-50 W3 2702- 

 •Rabindra Nat 01 O 	37 27-02•5 
iukherjee 	• • 	 -. 

 Z-.K. 	Mong 01-02-52 Delbi 02-03- 

• 	 544. E.P 	Mathew 21-10-39 Gujrat 
 5hadev Kr.MjUmaar36-09-41 Shi11on 1  12-03-5 

 V.D. Shinde 22-02-35 Karnataka it  12-03-Th 

 'S.L.-Agnithotni 15-06-36 Lucknow 'I 

 R.C. 	ipa 2512-35 Kanpur 'I  04-04-05 

 ShyamLal 01-01-43 MP SC 29-03-85 

 i3iswas 07-01-36' De1hi Neither 01-04-E5 

 Raghubirharan 25-12-35 Kanpur I' 04-04-CS 
Gupta 

 2albir Singh 01701-46 Patiala SC. 04-04-85 

 N.:c- Jair 20-04-46 Delhi Neither 01-05-05 

 'M.CJain 	. 03-09-37 Rajsthan fl  04-06-85 

• 	 555. CheiTdan ir.Deb 1541-41 W13 24-35-65 

• 	556. Anit C. Ukil 01-02-37 WB 24-O5-5 

557. Frovat Rn. Cl-ia- -12-45 W3 U  27-05•-85 
• kraborty 	• 	 • 

550. L'ijush Kanti 	3hakta 5-01--40 • WB SC 24-05-35 

 Dulal Ch. Mukherjee P-06-42 W3 Neither 24-05-85 

 :irendra NathMandal23-1?-40 W13 SC 27-05---d5 

• 	561. 
• 

Murari Mohan 
3l-attàcharjee 12-11-42 W13 Neither 24-5-'5 

562. Sadhan 2hatt- 14-06-54 WB 	• fl  27-OE-95 chanjee • 

• 	 56 G.Snjrama Murty 12.-03-37 AP 	• U  13-06.--5 

564.. A. Swamy Naidu • 10-03-36 AP : .14-06-85 
55 i.R: Guta 	. 26-10-35 Patiala 25-06-85 

Contcl. . 617, 
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II  03-07-85 

01-07-85 
H  01-07-05 
II  15-07-35 

Sc 08-07-65 

Neither 15-07-65 

17-07-85 
it  16-07-85 

SC 24-07-85 

Neither 29-07-85 

SC 29-07-85 

Neither 26-08-65 

sc. 05-08-65 

'ST 12-08-85 

Neither 28-08-65' 

26-08-85 
U  28-08-65 

19-08-85 

II  26-08-65 

16-09-85 

Sc 05-09-65 

Neither 25-10-85 
of 

 31-10-85 

Sc 08-11-85 

.1 

Neither 

• Sc 

Neither 

It 

II 

Sc 

Neither 

07-11-25 

06-11-85 	 , 

28-11-25 	 ' 

03-12-85 	 j 

03-12-5 

17-02-87(Deeme' 	V 

04-12-.5 

17-12-85 	. 

4r j  - 17 -- 	- 
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_- __±i__  

566. Nirrnal Sinh i3-O-41 - Patiäla Sc 16-07-85 

67. (.f. ..iaj&gop1an 01-O5-3. TN Neither. 04-07-85 

mr.. 11-0765 
)OU. 

3(9. K.V.AnEnthanardya- 28-03-54 	TN 
nan 

 D. Suresh Japu 02-01-52 Kerala 

 :313)(rj$hnafl 26-02-38 Kerala' 

 'i.L. 	harma 30-07-45 Rajasthan 

Y73. 	,Radhey Shyam Sinci 01-08--14 3iher 

E74. 	,Jiwach Mahto 03-03-'16 Bihar.  

i1ubmcniEm 05-00-37 TN 

576. K..., Somasuridaram 0704110 TN 

S 77 I< 	Mahajan 15-01-53 L,ucknow 

578. A3.•Ram 01-06-44 Lucknow 

579; K.Krishna Rao-II 01-.07-39 AP 

50. S.. Dand.ekar 12-02-46 Pune 

581 M.G. Mhctre 15-04-40 Pune 

5e2. '.T.Nethrn 21-01-41 Kerala 

 D.L. Parrnar 15-04-36 Cujarat 

 Ki.tinath Pazarika 01-071 Shillong 

 Swantra Kumar 10-07-39 Kanpur 

5C6. M. '(. 	Srivastava' 15-05-54 Kenpur 

567. .S.K.; SirkarH 04-01-53 Kanpur 

583. Ganesh Chancira 01-02-43 Kanpur  
Srivastava 

 RC.P. Vernia 19-10-35 Bihar 

 P.Madenasekaran 10-06-52 TN 

 A'. Vijayekumar 15-12-44 TN 

 S.C. Narang 01-05-50 Patiala 

53. ,Kamal Kapoor 21-06-51 Delhi 

594. V.Murugesan 10-01-41 TN 

595'. P. Baktavatsala 09-1235 T N 
Menon 

 .. Parumal 22-08-44 T? 

 13.S. 	P:rabhun e  02-1139 Pune 

 D.B. Gupta 05-05-37 Leihi 

599 V.P. Verma 15-06-37 Delhi 

600. R.L. Dhawan 06-1.43 Delhi 

G.Manikyala' Rao 
	

25-02-42 
	

AP 

D.P. Dh€nkar 
	

10-12-50 
	

Patiala 
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ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

BENCH:::GUWAHATI. 
A 

In the matter of- 
L 

O.A.No. 396/2002 
	 'N 

	 17, 

\ 

f-'  

Shri Dipa Jyoti Paul 
Applicant. 

- vs - 

A 
Union of India & Ors. 

b-lel W 
	 Respondents. 

0 
	

~'t c Hq 
	

Wriften statements filed by theRespondents] 

The written statements of the respondents are as follows :- 

01. 	That a copy of the OA No. 396/2002 (referred to as the 

"application") has been served on the respondents. The respondents have 

gone through the same and understood the contents thereof. The 

respondents respectfully submit that the application is liable to be dismissed 

for non-joinder UPSC as a necessary party. 

That the statements made in the application, which are not 

specifically admitted are hereby denied by the respondents. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 1 & 2 of the 

application, the respondents state that these are being matter of records 

nothing is admitted beyond such records. 

/thhe

th  regard to the statements made in para 3, the respondents 

st ' ause of action arising as back as on 7/3/1997, the application 
 • 	• 
/lrred by limitation. It is pertinent to mention here that the appeal 

preferred by the applicant could not be dispose of due to certain 

deficiencies pointed out by the UPSC, which could not be reflected in time. 
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The authenticated copies of the documents have just been received and the 

statutory advice of the tJPSC is also being obtained. As the process to 

comply with the Hon'ble Tribunal's order is in progress, there is no causes 

of action for filing this separate application. Meanwhile, the applicant has 

retired on superannuation and the benefits, if he gets as a result of the 

appeal or this application, will be with retrospective effect.. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.1 and 4.2, 

the respondents state that these being matter of records, nothing is admitted 

beyond such records. In this connection, it is submitted that every assessing 

officer is supposed to monitor such cases where suspicion arisen due to 

	

0,, 	
heavy refunds irrespective of the fact that the processing under section 

143(1) of the Income-tax Act does not require deep scrutiny. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.3, 4.4 

4.5, 4.6, 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9, the respondents state that these are all matter of 

records, hence nothing is admitted beyond such records. The Inquiry 

Officer, however, pointed out negligence on the part of the applicant. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.10, 4.11, 

4.12 and 4.13, the respondents state that these being matter of records, 

nothing is admitted which are not supported by such records. In this 

connection, it is further submitted that in such cases, the UPSC is to be 

consulted and accordingly, when the matter was taken up with the UPSC, 

the UPSC demanded certain infoirtirth details as per proforina devised 

by them. Since there were certain discrepancies, the UPSC returned the 

appeal files. These deficiencies have now been made up and UPSC's advice 

is expected very soon. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.14 the 

respondents state that the case of Shri D.J. Paul, ITO (since retired) was 

also considered with other eligible officers (including Shri M.N. Das, 

immediate junior of Shri Paul) by the DPC h4d  on 161h •,  17th and 21st.  June, 

gr 

Rem DPCii jJept11sealed 

as DIT(Vig.) had with held vigilance clearance due to proceeding 

pending against hin. The offices recommended by the DPC in the panel 

including Shri M.N Das were promoted to ACIT grade on 24/6/1993. Shri 
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Paul could not he promoted as a penalty of censure was imposed on him 

vied order dated 7/3/1997 and he retired from service on 1/4/1997 on 

att2nng the age of superannuation. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.15 being 

matter of records, nothing is admitted which are not supported by such 

records. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.16 and 

4.17, the respondents state that Shri S. K. Mazumdar was given deemed 

promotion w.e.f. 6/3/1998 on the basis of panel for the year 1997-98 

recommended by DPC held in February, 1998, after the charge-sheet/order 

of penalty ware quashed by the Hon'ble CAT/Gauhati Higi'i  Court, 

Guwahati. 

Penalty of censure was imposed upon Shri K.N. Hazarika on 

21/12/1998. Thereafter, when no proceeding was pending against him, he 

was promoted to the grade ofACITw.e.f. 12/1/2001 on the basis of panel 

for the year 1998-99 recommended by the DPC held in December, 

2000/January, 2001. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 4.18 and 

4.19, the respondents state that as stated hereinabove, the process for 

disposal of appeal filed by the applicant is going on and final result is 

expected very soon. Hence, the present application is prematured one and 

liable to be dismissed. 

That with regard to the statements made in paras 5.1 to 5.9, 

the respondents state that in view of the fact and circumstances of the case, 

the grounds shown by the applicant cannot sustain in law. Hence, the 

application is liable to be dismissed with cost. 

That the respondents have no comment to offer to the 

statements made in paras 6 & 7 of the application. 
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14. 	That with regard to the statements made in paras 8.1 to 8.5, 

the respondents state that under the facts and circumstances of the case in 

the provisions of law, the present application is misconceived and filed while 

the statutory appeal is being disposed of after fulfilling the procedure with 

another statutory authority. Hence, the application being a prematured one, 

is liable to be dismissed with cost. In this connection the respondents once 

again reassert that the applicant should have implicate the UPSC as a party 

as the matter was lying with that authority, but it has not been done by the 

applicant. Under such circumstances, the applicant is not entitled to any 

relief whatsoever as prayed for and the application is liable to be dismissed 

with cost. 

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore, prayed that 

your Lordship would be pleased to hear the parties, 

perused the records, and after hearing the parties and 

perusing the records also be. pleased to dismiss the 

application with cost. 

Verification............... 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Kumud Ranjan Das, at present working as the Addi. 

Commissioner of Income-tax (Vigilance), Guwahati in the office of 

the Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Guwahati being competent 

and duly authorised to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state that the statements made in 

paras( t, 	t 4 	 are true to my 

knowledge 	and 	belief, 	those 	made 	in 	paras 

being matter of records, are true to 

my information derived therefrom and the rest are my humble 

submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 11th day of Febiacy, 

2003 at Guwahati. 

DEPONENT 

O/G1*' 	1, 
' I  
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